
Notice d’instructions FR

SQUALE - Cage antérieure cervicale

DESCRIPTION DE L’IMPLANT 
Les cages SQUALE ont pour objectif de fournir au chirur-
gien un moyen de stabilisation des segments vertébraux de 
C3 à C7, en maintenant ou corrigeant la hauteur de l’espace 
intervertébral et le calibre des canaux de conjugaison, le 
temps d’obtenir une fusion intersomatique. En aucun cas 
ces implants ne peuvent remplacer l’os ou tout autre tissu 
de manière permanente notamment en cas de fusion in-
complète.
La cage SQUALE peut être utilisée en association avec un 
système d’ostéosynthèse. Cette option est laissée à l’appré-
ciation du chirurgien ainsi que l’immobilisation post-opé-
ratoire.
Une autogreffe ou un substitut osseux est associé systéma-
tiquement à l’utilisation de l’implant.
La cage SQUALE est fabriquée en OXPEKK®, matériau 
biocompatible (ISO 10993). Les marqueurs sont fabriqués en 
tantale Ta (ASTM F560) et les picots des cages de largeur 14 
mm sont en alliage de titane TA6V Eli (ISO 5832-3). Ce dis-
positif médical est destiné aux patients âgés de 20 ans mini-
mum et a une durée de vie de 64 ans (1).
(1)  La durée de vie est calculée sur la base de l’espérance de 

vie moyenne selon l’Organisation Mondiale de la Santé 
(OMS).

INDICATIONS
1.  Pathologies dégénératives cervicales 
2.  Sténoses cervicales 
3.  Hernies discales 
4.  Spondylose 
5.  Spondylolisthésis 
6.  Blessure traumatique 

CONTRE-INDICATIONS
Contre-indications portées à la connaissance d’OSD.
1.  Infection (soit Infections aigues ou chroniques, locales 

ou systémiques)
2.  Allergie (soit Allergie, hypersensibilisation ou into-

lérance (suspectée ou connue) à l’un ou plusieurs des 
matériaux constitutifs du dispositif)

3.  Consommation de tabac (soit Toxicomanie et/ou ten-
dance à l’abus de drogues, de médicaments de tabac ou 
d’alcool)

4.  Obésité pathologique 
5.  Tumeur / Néoplasme 
6.  Diabète 
7.  Score de comorbidité significatif associé à un état de 

santé général faible (soit Comorbidité majeure)
8.  Arthrite rhumatoïde 
9.  Arthrose 
10.  Ostéoporose 
11.  Prise de stéroïdes sur une longue période
12.  Instabilité cervicale 
13.  Malformation cervicale sévère 
14.  Ossification du disque ou du ligament longitudinal 

postérieur 
15.  Maladie neurodégénérative
16.  Pathologie métabolique / Insuffisance rénale
17.  Chirurgie de révision 
18.  Est contre-indiqué au traitement tout patient suscep-

tible de ne pas suivre les instructions post-opératoires 
incluant certains cas de sénilité et de pathologies men-
tales 

19.  Utilisation par voie postérieure (ne fait pas partie du 
dossier de conception)

20.  Grossesse 
Ces contre-indications sont données à titre indicatif et 
proviennent de données issues de la littérature. Selon l’ap-
préciation et la responsabilité du chirurgien uniquement, 
un patient présentant une ou plusieurs de ces contre-indi-
cations pourra nécessiter une intervention chirurgicale au 
niveau du rachis cervical. La société OSD ne garantit pas le 
résultat clinique et ne peut être tenue responsable des com-
plications éventuelles.

FACTEURS DE RISQUES (RISQUE LIÉ AUX 
HABITUDES DE VIE DU PATIENT)
Facteurs portés à la connaissance d’OSD.
1.  Charges intenses et/ou répétitives 
2.  Activités physiques sportives ou professionnelles ina-

daptées
3.  Consommation de tabac
4.  Troubles systémiques ou métaboliques

PRÉCAUTIONS PREOPERATOIRES
1.  Avant d’envisager la pose d’un implant, le chirurgien 

doit tenir compte de l’état général du patient et de la 
moindre efficacité ou de l’impossibilité d’utiliser un 
autre traitement non opératoire ou opératoire.

2.  Le chirurgien doit tenir compte des éventuelles inter-
ventions précédemment pratiquées sur le patient.

3.  Tout patient présentant une contre-indication doit être 
refusé.

4.  Le patient doit être informé d’un risque potentiel 
d’échec et de ses conséquences.

5.  Le patient doit être également prévenu des risques de 
non-union liés à la consommation de tabac.

PRÉCAUTIONS PER ET POST-OPÉRATOIRES
1.  Le chirurgien doit avertir le patient des précautions à 

prendre après l’implantation.
2.  Nettoyer et décontaminer les dispositifs médicaux 

fournis non stériles avant leur stérilisation.
3.  Ne pas combiner les dispositifs SQUALE avec des élé-

ments provenant d’autres fabricants susceptibles de 
modifier l’intégrité physique du dispositif.

4.  La technique opératoire doit être identique à celle propo-
sée par OSD et le chirurgien doit y être familiarisé.

5.  Bien choisir la bonne taille et bien positionner l’implant 
(si l’implant n’est pas positionnable correctement, il est 
conseillé d’envisager un autre traitement).

6.  Le chirurgien doit connaître les propriétés mécaniques 
et les limites du dispositif ainsi que du matériau utilisé.

7.  Protection vis à vis des radiations : le chirurgien pren-
dra toutes les dispositions utiles pour assurer la protec-
tion vis à vis des radiations occasionnées par le contrôle 
scopique per opératoire du bon positionnement des 
fragments osseux et des implants.

8.  Les implants sont à usage unique.
9.  Les implants peuvent être associés avec des substituts 

osseux adaptés.
10.  Un support externe peut être proposé.
11.  Il est déconseillé de pratiquer des activités physiques 

intenses avant consolidation.
12.  La reprise de tabagisme avant consolidation est décon-

seillée.

EFFETS INDÉSIRABLES
Effets indésirables portés à la connaissance d’OSD.
1.  Infections 
2.  Engourdissement 
3.  Hématome sous-cutané ou épidural 
4.  Complications au niveau du site donneur 
5.  Pharyngite postopératoire
6.  Subsidence de la cage et/ou effondrement du corps ver-

tébral
7.  Pseudarthrose 
8.  Dégénération, pathologie ou ossification des segments 

adjacents 
9.  Récurrence de la pathologie sur le même niveau 
10.  Dysphagie / Dysphonie
11.  Neuropathies ou déficit neurologiques
12.  Infection ou problèmes au niveau de la plaie
13.  Dysesthésie
14.  Spasme musculaire
15.  Effondrement ou dislocation du greffon
16.  Blessure peropératoire 
17.  Enrouement transitoire 
18.  Gonflement des tissus mous pré-vertébraux
19.  Ossification hétérotopique
20.  Ré-intervention au niveau des segments adjacents
21.  Mauvais positionnement de l’implant
22.  Complications gastro-intestinales
23.  Migration de la cage/Dislocation de la cage 
24.  Douleurs 
25.  Thrombose veineuse
26.  Complications vasculaires, cardiovasculaires ou céré-

brovasculaire
27.  Migraine
28.  Complications musculo-squelettiques (faiblesse)
29.  Décès 
30.  Spondylodiscite 
31.  Hypo/Hypertension 
32.  Syndrome du canal carpien 
33.  Limitation des amplitudes du mouvement 
34.  Changement du statut mental 
35.  Hémorragie
36.  Réaction allergique aux matériaux ou débris de maté-

riaux
37.  Instabilité des segments fusionnés 
38.  Embolie pulmonaire
39.  Inflammation
Ces effets indésirables, peuvent parfois entraîner une réin-
tervention chirurgicale.

CONDITIONS DE STOCKAGE ET DE 
MANUTENTION 
Conserver dans un endroit propre et sec.
Contrôler chaque implant et instrument avant de les utili-
ser afin de détecter les imperfections.

RISQUES D’INTERFÉRENCE RÉCIPROQUE 
Ce dispositif n’a pas été évalué pour la sécurité et la com-
patibilité dans un environnement d’IRM. Ce dispositif n’a 
pas été testé pour l’échauffement ou la migration dans un 
environnement d’IRM. L’examen par IRM pratiqué sur le 
patient porteur d’implants métalliques peut provoquer des 
dommages aux installations et au patient.

CONDITIONNEMENT  
Les implants sont conditionnés unitairement. Ils sont livrés 
stériles sous double emballage. L’intégrité de l’emballage et 
de l’étiquetage doit être vérifiée : refuser tout implant dont 
l’emballage n’est pas intact. Toute précaution d’asepsie doit 
être prise lors de l’ouverture de l’emballage stérile de l’im-
plant et lors de sa pose.
Ne jamais restériliser une cage SQUALE. 
Renvoyer les implants à OSD, 6 mois avant la date de pé-
remption.
Les instruments sont livrés en container  ou individuelle-
ment.

NETTOYAGE, DÉCONTAMINATION ET 
STÉRILISATION DES ANCILLAIRES
Que les ancillaires proviennent directement de leur em-
ballage d’origine ou du plateau d’utilisation, ils doivent être 
nettoyés et décontaminés conformément à la législation en 
vigueur avant toute stérilisation.
Et selon les modalités établies, se reporter à la notice d’uti-
lisation ancillaires SQUALE : 
référence Rev_XXXXXXXX_ANC_SQAS_IFU.

AVERTISSEMENTS ET PRÉCAUTIONS
Des précautions doivent être prises lors de la manipulation 
des dispositifs: 
-    L’ouverture du conditionnement doit être réalisée à proxi-

mité du champ opératoire;
-   Les DM doivent être manipulés avec précaution.

ABLATION DU DISPOSITIF 
Le chirurgien décidera de la nécessité de l’ablation et du 
remplacement des implants selon les techniques connues et 
reconnues. L’ablation des implants s’effectue avec les mêmes 
instruments que ceux utilisés pour leur mise en place. 
Dans le cas où le dispositif doit être retiré, il ne doit pas être 
réutilisé et devra être éliminé selon la réglementation en 
vigueur établie dans l’unité de soin, pour limiter les conta-
minations croisées.

RÉPARATIONS 
Afin de protéger les personnes en charge de la réparation, 
les instruments ne peuvent être renvoyés pour réparation 
que s’ils ont subi les procédures du Décontamination / Net-
toyage / Stérilisation. Si les ancillaires sont souillés ou si des 
modifications sont constatées sur les dispositifs à réparer, 
OSD se réserve le droit de réparer ces DM à vos frais ou de 
refuser complètement la réparation. 

ÉLIMINATION 
Le cas échéant, le dispositif peut être éliminé selon les 
bonnes pratiques d’élimination des déchets d’activité de 
soins à risques infectieux. Il n’y a pas de risque spécial ou 
inhabituel lié à l’élimination de ce dispositif. 
 
RETOUR EXPEDITION 
L’établissement de santé doit désinfecter, nettoyer, emballer, 
stériliser et convenablement emballer les prêts d’ancillaires 
(boîte complète ou instrument isolé) avant de les retourner 
chez OSD. 
Par ailleurs, lorsque l’établissement de santé n’a pas la pro-
priété du DM, il en accepte la facturation et prend toutes 
les dispositions nécessaires pour son paiement dans les cas 
suivants : 
-   Lorsque le dispositif est destiné à être utilisé dans des cir-

constances où il y a suspicion de contact avec des ATNC 
(patient ou acte chirurgical à risque) ; 

-   Lorsqu’une destruction du dispositif est imposé dans le 
cadre de l’observation de règles sanitaires ainsi qu’en cas 
de non-respect des consignes d’OSD mentionnées dans la 
présente notice en matière de stockage, décontamination, 
nettoyage et stérilisation et induisant une détérioration 
du matériel. 

ATNC
Il est nécessaire de respecter les dispositions dans :
-   L’instruction française DGS/RI3/2011/449 du 1er décembre 

2011 relative à l’actualisation des recommandations visant à 
réduire les risques de transmissions d’agents transmissibles 
non conventionnels lors des actes invasifs 

-   La circulaire française DGS/SD5C/DHOS/2005/435 du 
23 septembre 2005 relative aux recommandations pour le 
traitement des dispositifs médicaux utilisés chez les sujets 
ayant reçu des produits sanguins labiles (PSL) provenant 
de donneurs rétrospectivement atteints de variant de la 
maladie de Creutzfeld-Jakob (vMCJ). 

Remarque : Les actes d’orthopédie ne sont pas considérés 
comme à risques vis-à-vis des ATNC. Une inactivation 
totale doit être réalisée à l’aide de soude molaire (1N) ou 
d’hypochlorite de sodium à la concentration de 2% de 
chlore actif 60 min, T° ambiante.
Elle ne doit être réservée qu’aux dispositifs ayant été uti-
lisés sur un patient suspect ou atteint d’EST avant l’acte 
invasif.

GARANTIE 
La société OSD garantit que ces dispositifs livrés sont 
conformes aux spécifications qui leur sont associées.
En outre, cette garantie ne s’applique pas dans le cas d’une 
mauvaise utilisation ou d’une mauvaise manipulation du 
dispositif. OSD décline toute responsabilité quant à l’uti-
lisation d’accessoires additionnels lors de l’implantation du 
dispositif SQUALE. 
Tout instrument défectueux doit être retourné à OSD pour 
être remplacé voire détruit.
Cette notice doit être accessible et gardée à proximité de 
l’instrumentation, OSD ne pourra être tenu pour respon-
sable des dommages résultants d’une mauvaise utilisation 
et/ou manipulation du dispositif et dans le cas ou des répa-
rations et/ou des modifications seraient apportées à l’ins-
trument par une personne non-autorisée. 
La société OSD, ne garantit pas le résultat clinique, sachant 
que des risques résiduels peuvent compromettre la réussite 
de la chirurgie.

Instructions for use EN

SQUALE - Anterior cervical cage 

DESCRIPTION OF THE IMPLANT
The aims of SQUALE cages is to give to the surgeon a way of 
stabilization of vertebral segments from C3 to C7, maintai-
ning or correcting the height of intervertebral space and the 
diameter of lines conjugation, time to obtain an intersomati-
cal fusion. In no way these implants can not be replaced the 
bone or all other tissue on a permanent basis in particular in 
case of incomplete fusion.
SQUALE cage can be used in combination with osteosynthe-
sis system. This option shall be left to the appreciation of the 
surgeon as well as the post-operatory immobilization.
An autograft or a bone substitute is every time associated to 
the using of the implant.
SQUALE cage is made in OXPEKK®, biocompatible mate-
rial (ISO 10993). Markers are made in tantalum Ta (ASTM 
F560) and cages width 14mm with spikes are in titanium 
alloy TA6V Eli (ISO 5832-3). This medical device is in-
tended for elderly patients over 20 years minimum and a 
lifetime of 64 years (1).
(1)  Lifetime is calculed on statistical average life expectancy 

(OMS).

INDICATIONS
1.  Degenerative cervical desease 
2.  Cervical stenosis
3.  Discal hernia 
4.  Spondylosis 
5.  Spondylolisthesis 
6.  Traumatic injury 

CONTRA-INDICATIONS
Contra-indications brought to the attention of OSD.
1.  Infection (Acute or chronic, local or systemic infection)
2.  Allergy (or Allergy, hypersensitivity or intolerance 

(suspected or known ) to one or more materials consti-
tuting the device)

3.  Tobacco consumption (or drug addiction and/or ten-
dency to drug abuse, medicaments, tobacco or alcohol)

4.  Morbid obesity 
5.  Tumor / Neoplasm 
6.  Diabetes 
7.  Comorbidity score significant related to a weak general 

health status (or major comorbidity)
8.  Rheumatoid arthritis 
9.  Arthrosis
10.  Osteoporosis 
11.  Taking steroids over a long period
12.  Cervical instability 
13.  Severe cervical malformation 
14.  Ossification of the disc or of the longitudinal posterior 

ligament 
15.  Neurodegenerative disease 
16.  Metabolic disease / Renal failure
17.  Surgery of revision
18.  Is contra-indicated any patient who may not be able 

to follow post-operative instructions including some 
cases of senility and mental illness 

19.  Using by posterior way (not in conception file)
20.  Pregnancy
These contraindications are indicative and come from li-
terature issues data. According to the judgement and the 
responsibility of the surgeon only, a patient presenting one 
or several contraindications might require a surgical inter-
vention on spinal lumbar . OSD Company not assures the 
clinical result and can not be responsible of the potential 
complications.

RISKS FACTOR (RISK DUE TO LIFE HABIT OF 
THE PATIENT)
Factors brought to the attention of OSD.
1.  Intense and/or repetitive loads
2.  Professional or sportive physical inappropriate activities
3.  Tobacco consumption 
4.  Systemic or metabolic disorders 

PREOPERATIVE PRECAUTIONS 
1.  Before considering implanting a device, the surgeon 

must take into account the patient’s general condition 
and the effectiveness or the impossibility of using ano-
ther non-operative or operative treatment.

2.  The surgeon must take into account any previous sur-
geries performed on the patient.

3.  Any patient presenting a contraindication must be re-
fused.

4.  The patient should be informed of the potential risk of 
failure and its consequences.

5.  The patient should also be warned of the risks of non-
union related to tobacco consumption.

PER AND POST OPERATIVE PRECAUTIONS 
1.  The surgeon must warn the patient about the precau-

tions to take after surgery.
2.  Clean and decontaminate the delivered non sterile me-

dical devices before their sterilization.
3.  Not combine SQUALE devices with devices from ano-

ther manufactures that may modify the physical inte-
grity of the device.

4.  The surgical technique must be identical to that pre-
sented by the manufacturer and the surgeon must be 
familiar with it.

5.  Choose the correct size and position the implant pro-
perly (if the implant is not being placed correctly, it is 
recommended to consider another treatment).

6.  The surgeon must know the mechanical properties and 
limits of the device and the material used.

7.  Protection against radiation: the surgeon will take all 
necessary measures to assure the protection against the 
radiation caused by per-operative scopic control of the 
correct positioning of bone fragments and implants.

8) The implants are single use only and cannot be reused.
9.  The implants can be combined with bone substitutes 

adapted.
10.  An external support can be proposed.
11.  It is not recommended to do intense physical activities 

before consolidation.
12.  Smoking before consolidation is not recommended.

SIDE EFFECTS
Side effects brought to the attention of OSD.
1.  Infections 
2.  Numbing
3.  Subcutaneous or epidural hematoma 
4.  Complications at the donor site
5.  Postoperative pharyngitis 
6.  Subsidence of the cage and/or collapse of the vertebral 

body 
7.  Pseudarthrosis 
8.  Adjacent segment degeneration, disease or ossification 
9.  Recurrent of the pathology at the same level 
10.  Dysphagia / Dysphonia
11.  Neuropathies or neurological deficit 
12.  Wound infection or issue 
13.  Dysesthesia
14.  Muscle spasm
15.  Graft collapse or dislodgment of graft
16.  Peroperative injury 
17.  Transitorial hoarseness 
18.  Swelling of pre-vertebral soft tissues 
19.  Heterotopic ossification 
20.  Reoperation at adjacent level 
21.  Misplacement of the device
22.  Gastrointestinal complications 
23.  Migration of the cage / Dislocation of the cage 
24.  Pains
25.  Vein thrombosis
26.  Vascular, cardiovascular and cerebrovascular complica-

tions 
27.  Headache
28.  Musculoskeletal complications (weakness)
29.  Death 
30.  Spondylodisitis
31.  Hypo/Hypertension 
32.  Carpal tunnel syndrome 
33.  Limitation of movement amplitude 
34.  Changement of mental status 
35.  Bleeding
36.  Allergic reaction to the materials or debris materials 
37.  Instability of joined segments 
38.  Pulmonary embolism 
39.  Inflammation
These side effects may sometimes cause a reoperation.

STORAGE CONDITIONS AND HANDLING 
Store in a clean and dry place.
Control each implant and instrument before to use them in 
order to detect the imperfections.

RECIPROCAL CORRELATION RISKS 
This device has not been evaluated for safety and compa-
tibility in the MR environment. This device has not been 
tested for heating or migration in the MR environment. 
The examen by IRM practiced on the patient who has the 
metallic devices can cause damages to the installations and 
to the patient.

PACKAGING  
The implants are packaged unitary. They are delivered ste-
rilized on double packaging. The integrity of the package 
and the labeling must be checked: refuse all implant which 
packaging is not intact. All asepsis precaution must be 
taken during the opening of the sterile package and during 
its implantation.
Never re-sterilize a SQUALE cage. 
Return the implants at OSD, 6 month before the expiry date.
The instruments are delivered in container or individually.

CLEANING, DECONTAMINATION AND 
INSTRUMENTS STERILIZATION 
That the instruments come from directly of their original 
packaging or of the using tray, they should be cleaned and 
decontaminated according to the applicable legislation be-
fore all sterilization.
And according to the modalities established, refer to the ins-
truction for use for SQUALE: 
reference Rev_XXXXXXXX_ANC_SQAS_IFU.

WARNINGS AND PRECAUTIONS
Precautions must be taken during the handling of the de-
vices: 
-   The opening of the packaging should be realized nearby 

surgical site;
-   MD should be handled with care.

DEVICE ABLATION
The surgeon will decide about the necessity to remove and 
to substitute the implants according to the technics known 
and recognized. The removal of the implants does with the 
same instruments as those used for the implementation. 
In case where the device should be remove, it should not to 
be reused and will be eliminated according to the current 
regulation issued in care unit, to limit the cross contami-
nation.

REPARATIONS 
Preparation, instruments can not be returned for prepara-
tion only if they receive Decontamination/Cleaning/Steri-
lization process. If the instruments are soiled or if modifi-
cations are noted on the repaired products, OSD reserves 
the right to repair these MD to your cost or to refuse totally 
the reparation. 
OSD accepts no responsibility in case of modification or 
reparation made on the devices by the institute. 

ELIMINATION 
As the case may be, device can be eliminated according 
to elimination good practice for infectious clinical waste. 
There is no special risk or unusual related to the elimina-
tion of this device. 
 
RETURN SHIPPING 
Health institute must disinfect, clean, package, sterilize and 
properly package the instruments loan (complete box or 
isolated instrument) before to return them at OSD. 
Moreover, when the health institute does not have the MD 
property, it accepts the invoicing and takes all the necessa-
ries measures for its payment in the following cases: 
-   When the MD is destined to be used in circumstances 

where there is suspicious contact with ATNC (patient or 
surgical act with risk); 

-  When a destruction of MD is imposed as part of sanita-
ries rules and in case of non respect of OSD instructions 
mentioned in this instruction for use concerning the 
storage, decontamination, cleaning and sterilization and 
inducing a material deterioration. 

ATNC
It is necessary to respect the measures in:
-   French instruction DGS/RI3/2011/449 of 1st December 

2011 pertaining to the updating advices aiming to reduce 
disease risks of non-conventional transmissible agents 
during invasive act

-   French circular DGS/SD5C/DHOS/2005/435 of 23th 
September 2005 pertaining to the advices for medical 
devices treatment used on subjects who have received 
labile blood products (PSL) coming from donors retros-
pectively affected on cases of variant Creutzfeld-Jakob 
(vMCJ) disease.

Note: Orthopedic acts are not considered like risks re-
garding ATNC. A total inactivation must b realized with 
molar soda (1N) or sodium hypochlorite to the concen-
tration of 2% of active chlorine 60 min, T° ambient.
It should be only reserved for devices used on suspect pa-
tient or affected by EST before invasive act.

GUARANTEE 
OSD company guarantees that the delivered products are 
complied with the specifications that their associated.
Furthermore, this guarantee does not apply in the case of 
bad using or bad handling of the device. OSD is not res-
ponsible on the use additional accessories during the im-
plantation of SQUALE device. 
All defective instruments should be returned to OSD to be 
substituted even destroyed.
This instruction for use must be obtainable and kept closest 
to devices, OSD will not be held responsible for damages 
resulting of bad using and/or device handling and in the 
case of repair and/or modification should be bring to the 
instrument by a non-authorized. 
OSD company, does not guaranteed the clinical result, 
knowing that residual risks can compromise the surgical 
succeed.

Manual de Instrucciones ES

SQUALE - Caja anterior cervical 

DESCRIPCION DEL IMPLANTE 
Las cajas SQUALE tienen por objetivo de dar al cirujano 
un medio de estabilización de los segmentos vertebrales del 
C3 hasta C7, manteniendo o corrigiendo la altura del espa-
cio intervertebral y el calibre de los canales de conjugación, 
el tiempo que obtener una fusión intersomatica. En ningu-
no caso estos implantes no pueden reemplazar el hueso o 
todo otro tejido de manera permanente sobretodo en caso 
de fusión incompleta.

La caja SQUALE puede utilizarse en combinación con un 
sistema de osteosíntesis. Este opción esta dejada al aprecia-
ción del cirujano así que la inmovilización post-operatorio.
Un autologo o un substituto óseo se utiliza siempre con el 
uso del implante.
La caja SQUALE es fabricada en OXPEKK®, material 
biocompatible (ISO 10993). Los marcadores son fabri-
cados en tantalio Ta (ASTM F560) y los picos de las cajas 
de ancho 14 mm son en aleación de titanio TA6V Eli (ISO 
5832-3). Este dispositivo medico se destina a los pacientes 
edades de 20 años mínimo y tiene un tiempo de vida de 
64 años (1).
(1)  El tiempo de vida se calcula en la base de la esperanza de 

vida media según la Organización Mundial de la Salud 
(OMS).

INDICACIONES
1.  Patologías degenerativas cervicales 
2.  Estenosís cervicales 
3.  Hernias discales 
4.  Spondilosis 
5.  Spondilolistesís 
6.  Herida traumatica 

CONTRA-INDICACIONES
Contra-indicaciones notificadas a OSD.
1.  Infección (sea infecciones agudas o crónicas, locales o 

sistémicas)
2.  Alergia (sea alergia, hipersensibilización o intoleran-

cia (sospechada o conocida) a uno o varios materiales 
constitutivos del dispositivo)

3.  Consumo de tabaco (sea toxicomanía y/o abuso de dro-
gas, de medicamentos de tabaco o alcohol)

4.  Obesidad patologíca
5.  Tumor / Neoplasma 
6.  Diabetes 
7.  Resultado de comorbilidad significativa relacionado a 

un estado de salud general bajo (sea comorbilidad im-
portante )

8.  Artritís reumatoide
9.  Artrosis 
10.  Osteoporosís 
11.  Toma de esteroides en largo periodo 
12.  Instabilidad cervicale 
13.  Malformación cervicale importante 
14.  Osificación del disco o del ligamento longitudinal pos-

terior 
15.  Enfermedad neurodegenerativa
16.  Patología metabolica / Insufisiencia renal
17.  Cirugia de revisión 
18.  Es contra-indicado al tratamiento todo paciente sus-

ceptible de no seguir las instrucciones post-operatorias 
incluyendo algunos casos de senilidad y de patologías 
mentales 

19.  Utilización por vía posterior (no hace parte del archivo 
de concepción)

20.  Embaraza 
Estas contra-indicaciones están dadas a titulo indicativo 
y provienen de datos extractos de la literatura. Según la 
apreciación y la responsabilidad del cirujano únicamente, 
un paciente presentando una o varias de estas contra-in-
dicaciones podría necesitar una intervención quirúrgica al 
nivel del raquis cervical. La empresa OSD no garantiza el 
resultado clinico y no puede ser reponsable de las compli-
caciones eventuales.

FACTORES DE RIESGOS (RIESGO 
RELACIONADO A LOS HABITOS DE VIDA DEL 
PACIENTE)
Factores notificados OSD.
1.  Cargas intensivas y/o repetitivas 
2.  Actividades físicas deportivas o profesionales inade-

cuadas 
3.  Consumo de tabaco 
4.  Trastornos sistemícos o metabolicos 

PRECAUCIONES PREOPERATIVAS
1.  Antes de considerar la colocación de un implante, el 

cirujano debe tener en cuenta el estado general del 
paciente y de la menor eficacidad o imposibilidad de 
utilizar otro tratamiento non operatorio u operatorio.

2.  El cirujano debe tener en cuenta las eventuales inter-
venciones anteriores practicadas en el paciente.

3.  Todo paciente presentando una contra-indicación debe 
estar rechazado.

4.  El paciente debe estar informado de un riesgo potencial 
de fracaso y de sus consecuencias.

5.  El paciente debe también estar informado de los riesgos 
de non-unión relacionados al consumo de tabaco.

PRECAUCIONES PER Y POST-OPERATIVAS
1.  El cirujano tiene que informar al paciente de las pre-

cauciones a tomar después la implantación.
2.  Limpiar y descontaminar los dispositivos médicos en-

tregados non estériles antes su esterilización.
3.  No combinar los dispositivos SQUALE con elementos 

proviniendo de otros fabricantes susceptibles de modi-
ficar la integridad física del dispositivo.

4.  La técnica quirúrgica debe estar idéntica a aquella pro-
puesta por el fabricante y el cirujano debe estar familia-
rizado con ella.

5.  Bien elegir el buen tamaño y bien colocar el implante (si 
el implante no esta colocado correctamente, le aconse-
jamos de considerar otro tratamiento).

6.  El cirujano debe conocer las propiedades mecánicas y las 
limites del dispositivo así que del material utilizado.

7.  Protección contra las radiaciones: el cirujano tomara 
todas las disposiciones útiles para asegurar la pro-
tección contra las radiaciones ocasionadas del buen 
posicionamiento de los fragmentos óseos y de los im-
plantes.

8.  Los implantes son de uso único.
9.  Los implantes pueden ser relacionados con substitutos 

óseos adaptados.
10.  Un apoyo externo puede ser propuesto.
11.  Le desaconsejamos de practicar actividades físicas in-

tensivas antes consolidación.
12.  La recuperación de tabaco antes la consolidación es de-

saconsejado.

EFECTOS ADVERSOS
Efectos adversos notificados a OSD.
1.  Infecciones 
2.  Entumecimientot 
3.  Hematoma subcutanea o epidural 
4.  Complicaciones al nivel del sitio donor 
5.  Faringitis post-operativa 
6.  Subsidencia de la caja y/o de la caída del cuerpo verte-

bral 
7.  Pseudartrosis 
8.  Degeneración de los segmentos adyacentos 
9.  Frecuencia de la patología en el mismo nivel 
10.  Disfagia / Disfonia
11.  Neuropatias o deficit neurologicos 
12.  Infección or problemas al nivel de la herida 
13.  Disestesia
14.  Espasmo muscular 
15.  Colapso o dislocación del injerto
16.  Herida peroperatoria 
17.  Ronquera transitorio 
18.  Hinchazón de los tejidos blandes pre-vertebrales 
19.  Osificación heterotopico 
20.  Re-operación al nivel de los segmentos adyacentos 
21.  Mal posicionamento del implante 
22.  Complicaciones gastrointestinal
23.  Migración de la caja / Dislocación de la caja 
24.  Dolores 
25.  Trombosis venosa
26.  Complicaciones vascular, cardiovascular y cerebrovas-

cular 
27.  Migraña
28.  Complicaciones musculo-esquelético (debilidad)
29.  Muerte 
30.  Spondilodiscitis 
31.  Hipo/Hipertensión 
32.  Sindrome del canal carpio 
33.  Limitación de las amplitudes del movimiento 
34.  Cambio del estado mental 
35.  Hemoragia
36.  Reacción alérgica a los materiales o residuos de mate-

riales 
37.  Instabilidad de los segmentos fusionados 
38.  Embolia pulmonar 
39.  Inflamación
Estos efectos adversos a veces pueden causar re-operación.

CONDICIONES DE ALMACENIMIENTO Y DE 
MANUTENCION
Conservar en un lugar limpio y seco.
Controlar cada implante y instrumento antes de utilizarlos 
con el fin de detectar las imperfecciones.

RIESGOS DE INTERFERENCIA RECIPROCO 
Este dispositivo no fue evaluado para la seguridad y la 
compatibilidad en un ambiente de IRM. Este dispositivo 
no fue probado para el calentamiento o la migración en 
un ambiente de IRM. La prueba por IRM practicada en el 
paciente portador de implantes metálicos puede provocar 
danos a las instalaciones y al paciente.
ENVASADO  
Los implantes son envasados por unidad. Son entregados 
estériles sobre doble envasado. La integridad del envase 
y del etiquetado debe estar verificada: rechazar todo im-
plante cuyo el envase no esta intacto. Toda precaución de 
asepsia debe estar tomada durante la apertura del envase 
estéril del implantes y durante su colocación.
Nunca re esterilizar una caja SQUALE. 
Re enviar los implantes a OSD, 6 meses antes la fecha de 
caducidad.
Los instrumentos son entregados en contenedor o invi-
dualmente.

LIMPIEZA, DESCONTAMINACION Y 
ESTERILIZACION DE LOS INSTRUMENTOS 
Que los instrumentos provienen directamente de su envase 
de origen o del plato de utilización, deben estar limpiados 
y descontaminados según la normativa vigente antes toda 
esterilización.
Y según las modalidades establecidas, referirse al manual 
de instrucciones de los instrumentos SQUALE: 
referencia Rev_XXXXXXXX_ANC_SQAS_IFU.

ADVERTENCIAS Y PRECAUCIONES
Precauciones deben estar tomadas durante las manipula-
ciones de los dispositivos: 
-   La apertura del envasado debe realizarse cerca del campo 

operatorio ;
-   Los DM deben estar manipulados con precaución.

ABLACION DEL DISPOSITIVO 
El cirujano decidirá de la necesidad del ablación y del 
reemplazo de los implantes según las técnicas conocidas y 
reconocidas. La ablación de los implantes se efectúa con los 
mismos instrumentos que los utilizados para la colocación. 
En el caso que el dispositivo debe estar retirado, no debe es-
tar reutilizado y deberá estar eliminado según la reglamen-
tación vigente establecido en el establecimiento de salud, 
para limitar las contaminaciones cruzadas.

REPARACIONES 
Con el fin de proteger las personas en caga de la repara-
ción, los instrumentos no pueden estar reenviados para 
reparación solamente si han subidos los procedimientos 
de Descontaminación/Limpieza/Esterilización. Si los ins-
trumentos son sucios o si hay modificaciones constatadas 
en los productos a reparar, OSD se reserva el derecho de 
reparar estos DM a sus costos o de rechazar completamente 
la reparación. 

ELIMINACION 
Si es necesario, el dispositivo puede ser eliminado según 
las buenas prácticas de eliminación de los residuos de ac-
tividad de cuidados con riesgos infecciosos. No hay riesgo 
especial o inhabitual relacionado a la eliminación del dis-
positivo. 
 
VUELTA DE EXPEDICION 
El establecimiento de salud debe desinfectar, limpiar, enva-
sar, esterilizar y adecuadamente envasar los dispuestos de 
instrumentos (caja completa o instrumento aislado) antes 
de volverlos a OSD. 
Además, cuando el establecimiento de salud no tiene la 
propiedad del DM, el acepta la facturación y toma todas 
las disposiciones necesarias para su pago en los casos si-
guientes: 
-  cuando el DM se destina a estar utilizado en algunas 

circunstancias donde hay sospecho de contacto con los 
ATNC (paciente o acto quirúrgico con riesgo); 

-  cuando la destrucción del DM esta impuesto en el cuadro 
de la observación de las reglas sanitarias así que en caso 
de non-respecto de las instrucciones de OSD menciona-
das en el presenta manual en materia de almacenen, des-
contaminación, limpieza y esterilización y haciendo una 
deterioración del material. 

ATNC
Es necesario de respectar las disposiciones en:
-   La instrucción francesa DGS/RI3/2011/449 del 1ero de 

Diciembre 2011 relacionada a la actualización de las reco-
mendaciones aspirando a reducir los riesgos de transmi-
sión de agentes transmisibles non convencionales durante 
los actos invasivos 

-   La circular francesa DGS/SD5C/DHOS/2005/435 del 23 
de Septiembre 2005 relacionado a las recomendaciones 
para el tratamiento de los dispositivos médicos utilizados 
en las personas recibieron productos sanguíneos lábiles 
(PSL) proviniendo de donores en retrospectiva con la en-
fermedad de Creutzfeld-Jakob (vMCJ). 

Nota: Los actos ortopédicos no son considerados como 
riesgos frente a ATNC. Una inactivación total debe estar 
realizada con la ayuda de la sosa molar (1N) o de hipoclo-
rito de sodio con una concentración de 2% de cloro activo 
60 min, T° ambiente.
Elle debe ser reservada exclusivamente para los disposi-
tivos que han hecho utilizados en un paciente sospechoso 
o que tiene EST antes el acto invasivo.

GARANTIA 
La empresa OSD garantiza que estos productos entregados 
son conforme a las especificaciones que son relacionados.
Además, esta garantía no se aplica en el caso de malo uso 
o de mala manipulación del dispositivo. OSD declina toda 
responsabilidad al uso de accesorios complementarios du-
rante la implantación del dispositivo SQUALE. 
Todo instrumento defectuoso debe estar vuelto a OSD para 
estar reemplazado o destruido.
Este manual debe estar accesible y guardado cerca de los 
dispositivos, OSD no puede ser responsable de los danos 
resultantes de un amalo uso y/o manipulación del dispo-
sitivo y en el caso donde reparaciones y/o modificaciones 
estarían haciendo al instrumento por una persona non-au-
torizada. 
La empresa OSD, no garantiza el resultado clínico, porque 
los riesgos residuales pueden comprometer el éxito de la 
cirugía.

Gebrauchsanweisungen DE

SQUALE - Vorderes zervikales Cage

BESCHREIBUNG DES IMPLANTATES
Die Cages SQUALE dienen dazu, dem Chirurgen ein Mit-
tel an die Hand zu geben, mit dem er die Wirbelsegmente 
von C3 bis C7 durch Erhaltung und Korrektur der inter-
vertebralen Wirbelhöhe und des Durchmesser der Beu-
gungskanäle stabilisieren kann, wodurch Zeit gewonnen 
wird, um eine intersomatische Fusion zu erhalten. Diese 
Implantate können insbesondere im Fall einer unvolls-
tändigen Fusion keinesfalls Knochen oder andere Gewebe 
permanent ersetzen.
Das Cage SQUALE kann in Verbindung mit einem Osteo-
synthese-System verwendet werden. Diese Alternative 
hängt ebenso wie die postoperative Immobilisierung von 
der Einschätzung des Chirurgen ab.
Ein autologes Transplantat oder ein Knochenersatz sind 
generell bei der Verwendung eines Implantates beteiligt.
Die Cage SQUALE ist aus OXPEKK®, biokompatiblen Ma-
terial (ISO 10993), hergestellt. Die Markierungen sind aus 
Tantal Ta (ASTM F560) und die 14 mm großen Zähnchen 
der Cages sind aus Titanlegierung TA6V Eli (ISO 5832-
3) hergestellt. Dieses Medizinprodukt ist für Patienten ab 
mindestens 20 Jahren bestimmt und hat eine Lebensdauer 
von 64 Jahren (1).
(1)  Die Lebensdauer wird aufgrund der durchschnittlichen 

Lebenserwartung nach Weltgesundheitsorganisation 
(WHO) berechnet.

INDIKATIONEN
1.  Degenerative zervikale Erkrankung 
2.  Zervikale Stenosen 
3.  Bandscheibenvorfälle 
4.  Spondylose 
5.  Spondylolisthesis 
6.  Traumatische Verletzungen 

KONTRAINDIKATIONEN
Kontraindikationen, die OSD bekannt sind.
1.  Infektion (akute oder chronische, lokale oder syste-

mische Infektionen)
2.  Allergie (d.h. Allergie, Hypersensibilität oder Intole-

ranz (vermutete oder bekannte) gegenüber einem oder 
mehreren Bestandteilen des Materials des Medizinpro-
duktes)

3.  Tabakkonsum (d.h. Toxikomanie und/oder Tendenz zu 
Drogen-, Medikamenten-, Tabak- und Alkoholabusus)

4.  Pathologische Adipositas 
5.  Tumor/Neoplasma 
6.  Diabetes 
7.  Signifikanter Komorbiditätsscore in Verbindung bei 

allgemein schwacher Gesundheit (oder Hauptkomor-
bidität)

8.  Rheumatoide Arthritis 
9.  Arthrose 
10.  Osteoporose 
11.  Langfristige Einnahme von Steroiden
12.  Zervikale Instabilität 
13.  Schwere zervikale Missbildung 
14.  Verknöcherung der Bandscheibe oder des hinteren 

Längsbandes 
15.  Neurodegenerative Erkrankung
16.  Stoffwechselkrankheit/Niereninsuffizienz
17.  Revisionsoperation 
18.  Ist kontraindiziert zur Behandlung bei jedem Pa-

tienten, der vermutlich die postoperativen Anweisun-
gen nicht befolgt, einschließlich bestimmter Fälle von 
Senilität und von psychischen Krankheiten 

19.  Zugangsweg von hinten (ist kein Bestandteil der 
Konzeptspezifikation)

20.  Schwangerschaft 
Diese Kontraindikationen werden als Anhaltspunkte 
angegeben und beruhen auf Daten aus der Literatur. Nach 
Einschätzung und in der alleinigen Verantwortung des 
Chirurgen wird bei einem Patienten mit einer oder mehre-
ren dieser Kontraindikationen ein operativer Eingriff im 
Bereich der zervikalen Wirbelsäule nötig sein können. 
Das Unternehmen OSD übernimmt keine Garantie für 
klinische Ergebnisse und kann nicht für eventuelle Kom-
plikationen verantwortlich gemacht werden.

RISIKOFAKTOREN (RISIKEN, DIE MIT DEN 
LEBENSGEWOHNHEITEN DES PATIENTEN 
ZUSAMMENHÄNGEN)
1.  Faktoren, die OSD bekannt sind.
2.  Schwere und/oder wiederholte Lasten 
3.  Ungeeignete sportliche oder berufliche Aktivitäten
4.  Tabakkonsum
5.  Systemische oder Stoffwechselstörungen

PRÄOEPRATIVE VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1.  Bevor das Einsetzen eines Implantates in Betracht ge-

zogen wird, muss der Chirurg den Allgemeinzustand 
des Patienten, die geringere Wirksamkeit oder die 
Unmöglichkeit, eine andere nicht operative oder ope-
rative Behandlung anzuwenden, bedenken.

2.  Der Chirurg muss eventuelle zuvor beim Patienten 
durchgeführte Eingriffe berücksichtigen.

3.  Jeder Patient, bei dem eine Kontraindikation vorliegt, 
muss abgelehnt werden.

4.  Der Patient muss über das Risiko eines möglichen Mis-
serfolges und dessen Auswirkungen informiert werden.

5.  Der Patient muss auch über Risiken einer nicht 
stattfindenden Fusion infolge von Tabakkonsum 
hingewiesen werden.

INTRA- UND POSTOEPRATIVE 
VORSICHTSMASSNAHMEN
1.  Der Chirurg muss den Patienten über Vorsichtsmaßna-

hmen, die nach der Implantation zu ergreifen sind, in-
formieren.

2.  Reinigen und dekontaminieren Sie die nicht steril ge-
lieferten Medizinprodukte vor der Sterilisation.

3.  Die Medizinprodukte SQUALE darf nicht mit anderen 
Teilen anderer Hersteller zusammengebracht werden, 
die vermutlich die physische Unversehrtheit des Medi-
zinproduktes verändern.

4.  Die Operationstechnik muss der von OSD 
vorgeschlagenen entsprechen und der Chirurg muss 
sich damit auskennen.

5.  Wählen Sie die richtige Größe aus und setzen Sie das 
Implantat richtig ein (wenn das Implantat nicht richtig 
positioniert werden kann, sollte eine andere Behan-
dlung in Betracht gezogen werden).

6.  Der Chirurg muss die mechanischen Eigenschaften 
und Grenzen des Medizinproduktes ebenso wie die des 
verwendeten Materials kennen.

7.  Strahlenschutz: Der Chirurg wird alle erforderlichen 
Maßnahmen ergreifen, um einen Schutz vor Strahlung, 
die während der intraoperativ durchgeführten radiolo-
gischen Kontrolle bei der Positionierung der Knochen-
fragmente und der Implantate verursacht wird, zu 
gewährleisten.

8.  Die Implantate sind für den Einmalgebrauch bestimmt.
9.  Die Implantate können mit geeigneten abgestimmten 

Knochensubstituten zusammen verwendet werden.
10.  Eine äußere Stützte wird möglicherweise vorgeschlagen.
11.  Vor der Konsolidierung wird von der Ausübung inten-

siver körperlicher Aktivitäten abgeraten.
12.  Es wird abgeraten, vor der Konsolidierung wieder mit 

dem Rauchen anzufangen.

UNERWÜSCHTE WIRKUNGEN
Unerwünschte Wirkungen, die OSD bekannt sind.
1.  Infektionen 
2.  Gefühllosigkeit 
3.  Subkutanes oder epidurales Hämatom 
4.  Komplikationen hinsichtlich des Spenderbereichs 
5.  Postoperative Pharyngitis 
6.  Senkung der Cage und/oder Zusammenbruch des 

Wirbelkörpers
7.  Pseudarthrose 
8.  Degeneration der angrenzenden Segmente
9.  Erneutes Auftreten der Krankheit auf gleicher Ebene 
10.  Dysphagie / Dysphonie
11.  Neuropathien oder neurologisches Defizit 
12.  Wundinfektion oder Problem im Bereich der Wunde 
13.  Dysästhesie
14.  Muskelkrampf
15.  Zusammenbruch oder Dislokation des Transplantats
16.  Intraoperative Verletzung 
17.  Vorübergehende Heiserkeit 
18.  Schwellung des prävertebralen Weichgewebes
19.  Heterotope Ossifikation 
20.  Erneute Operation auf angrenzender Ebene 
21.  Fehlplatzierung des Medizinproduktes
22.  Magendarmkomplikationen 
23.  Cage wandert / Dislokation des Cage 
24.  Schmerzen 
25.  Venenthrombose
26.  Vaskuläre, kardiovaskuläre und zerebrovaskuläre Kom-

plikationen 
27.  Kopfschmerzen
28.  Komplikationen des Muskel-Skelett-Systems (Schwäche)
29.  Tod 
30.  Spondylodiszitis 
31.  Hypo-/Hypertonie 
32.  Karpaltunnelsyndrom 
33.  Einschränkung des Bewegungsumfangs 
34.  Veränderung des geistigen Zustands 
35.  Hämorrhagie
36.  Allergische Reaktion auf Materialien oder Material-

trümmer
37.  Instabilität der fusionierten Segmente 
38.  Lungenembolie
39.  Entzündung
Diese unerwünschten Wirkungen können manchmal 
einen weiteren chirurgischen Eingriff zur Folge haben.

LAGERUNGS- UND 
HANDHABUNGSBEDINGUNGEN 
An einem trockenen Ort aufbewahren.
Jedes Implantat und Instrument vor Gebrauch kontrollie-
ren, um Mängel festzustellen.

RISIKEN GEGENSEITIGER BEEITRÄCHITIGUNG 
Dieses Medizinprodukt wurde nicht auf Sicherheit und 
Kompatibilität im Umfeld von MRT geprüft. Dieses Me-
dizinprodukt wurde nicht getestet, ob es sich im Umfeld 
von MRT erwärmt oder wandert. MRT-Untersuchungen, 
die am Patienten mit Implantaten aus Metall vorgenom-
men werden, können Schäden an den Geräten und dem 
Patienten verursachen.

VERPACKUNG  
Die Implantate sind einheitlich verpackt. Sie werden 
steril in einer Doppelverpackung geliefert. Verpackung 
und Etiketten müssen auf Unversehrtheit geprüft wer-
den: Lehnen Sie jedes Implantat ab, dessen Verpackung 
nicht unbeschädigt ist. Jegliche Vorsichtsmaßnahmen zur 
Keimfreiheit müssen beim Öffnen der sterilen Verpackung 
des Implantates und beim Einsetzen ergriffen werden.
Ein Cage SQUALE niemals erneut sterilisieren. 
Schicken Sie die Implantate 6 Monate vor dem Ablaufda-
tum an OSD zurück.
Die Instrumente werden im Container oder einzeln gelie-
fert.

REINIGUNG, DEKONTAMINATION UND 
STERILISATION VON INSTRUMENTEN
Wenn die Instrumente direkt aus der Originalverpackung 
und dem Materialtablett entnommen werden, müssen sie 
entsprechend den gesetzlichen Bestimmungen gereinigt 
und dekontaminiert werden.
Für entsprechende festgelegte Bedingungen, siehe Bedie-
nungsanleitung für Instrumente SQUALE : 
siehe Rev_XXXXXXXX_ANC_SQAS_IFU.

WARNHINWEISE UND VORSICHTSMAßNAHMEN
Bei der Handhabung von Medizinprodukten müssen Vor-
sichtsmaßnahmen ergriffen werden: 
-   Die Verpackung muss in der Nähe des Operationsfeldes 

geöffnet werden;
-   Die Medizinprodukte müssen immer mit Vorsicht behan-

delt werden.

ENTFERNEN DES MEDIZINPRDUKTES 
Der Chirurg wird über die Notwendigkeit entscheiden, 
Implantate entsprechend bekannten und anerkannten 
Technik zu entfernen und zu ersetzen. Die Entfernung des 
Implantates wird mit denselben Instrumenten durchgefüh-
rt, die beim Einsetzen verwendet wurden. 
Muss das Implantat entfernt werden, darf es nicht wie-
derverwendet werden und sollte gemäß Vorschriften, die 
in der Abteilung in Kraft sind, um Kreuzkontaminationen 
einzugrenzen, entsorgt werden.

REPARATUREN 
Ein beschädigtes Medizinprodukt darf nicht mehr verwen-
det werden und muss zur Reparatur zurückgeschickt wer-
den. 
Um die Verantwortlichen der Reparatur zu schützen, 
können die Instrumente nur zur Reparatur zurückgeschickt 
werden, wenn sie Dekontaminations-/Reinigungs-/Sterili-
sationsverfahren unterzogen wurden. Wenn die Instru-
mente verschmutzt sind oder wenn Änderungen an den zu 
reparierenden Produkten zu finden sind, behält sich OSD 
das Recht vor, diese Medizinprodukte auf Ihre Kosten zu 
reparieren oder die Reparatur vollständig zu verweigern. 
OSD ist im Fall von Änderungen oder Reparaturen an den 
Medizinprodukten durch die Institution nicht verantwort-
lich. 

ENTSORGUNG 
Bei Bedarf kann das Medizinprodukt gemäß guter Praxis 
zur Entsorgung von infektiösem medizinischen Abfall 
entsorgt werden. Es liegt kein besonderes oder ungewöhn-
liches Risiko im Zusammenhang mit der Entsorgung 
dieses Medizinproduktes vor. 
 

FR Symboles utilisés

EN Symbols used

ES Símbolos utilizados

DE Symbole auf

GR Χρησιμοποιούμενα σύμβολα

IT Simboli utilizzati

PT Símbolos utilizados

RO Simboluri utilizate

FR Numéro de Lot

EN Lot number

ES Número de lote

DE Lot-Nummer

GR Αριθμός παρτίδας

IT Numero di lotto

PT Número de lote

RO Număr lot

FR N° catalogue

EN Catalog Number

ES Número de catálogo

DE Katalognummer

GR Αρ. καταλόγου

IT Numero di catalogo

PT Número de catálogo

RO Nr. catalog

FR Ne pas réutiliser

EN Do not reuse

ES No reutilizar

DE Nicht wiederverwenden

GR Να μην επαναχρησιμοποιείται

IT Non riutilizzare

PT Não reutilizar

RO A nu se reutiliza

FR Date de fabrication

EN Date of manufacture

ES Fecha de fabricación

DE Datum der Herstellung

GR νία κατασκευής

IT Data di produzione

PT Data de fabricação

RO Data fabricării

FR Fabricant

EN Manufacturer

ES Fabricante

DE Hersteller

GR Κατασκευαστής

IT Produttore

PT Fabricante

RO Fabricant

FR Consulter le manuel d’utilisation

EN Consult instructions for use

ES Consultar el manual de instrucciones

DE Siehe Gebrauchsanleitung

GR Ανατρέξτε στο εγχειρίδιο χρήσης

IT Consultare le Istruzioni per l’uso

PT Consulte o manual de instruções

RO A se consulta manualul de utilizare

FR Conserver à l’abri de la lumière du soleil

EN Keep away from sunlight

ES Conservar al abrigo de la luz del sol

DE Vor Sonnenlicht geschützt aufbewahren

GR Να φυλάσσεται μακριά από το φως 
του ήλιου

IT Conservare al riparo dalla luce solare

PT Guardar afastado da luz solar

RO A se păstra la adăpost de lumina soarelui

FR Craint l’humidité

EN Keep dry

ES Sensible al humedad

DE Vor Feuchtigkeit schützen

GR Μακριά από υγρασία

IT Teme l'umidità

PT Proteger da humidade

RO A se păstra la adăpost de umiditate

FR Ne pas utiliser si emballage endommage

EN Do not use if package is damaged

ES No utilizar si el embalaje está dañado

DE Darf bei beschädigter Umverpackung 
nicht verwendet werden

GR Να μην χρησιμοποιείται αν έχει υποστεί 
ζημιά η συσκευασία

IT Non usare se l’involucro è danneggiato

PT Não utilizar se a embalagem estiver 
danificada

RO A nu se utiliza dacă ambalajul este 
deteriorat

FR Ne pas resteriliser

EN Do not resterilize

ES No reesterilizar

DE Nicht erneut sterilisieren

GR Να μην επαναποστειρώνεται

IT Non risterilizzare

PT Não reesterilizar

RO A nu se resteriliza

FR Utiliser jusqu’au

EN Use by 

ES Utilizar hasta

DE Haltbar bis

GR Χρήση έως

IT Utilizzare fino al

PT Utilizar até

RO A se utiliza până la

FR Contenu sous emballage stérile (rayons 
gamma)

EN Sterile (Gamma radiation)

ES Estéril (radiación gamma)

DE Steril verpackter Inhalt (mit 
Gammastrahlen sterilisiert)

GR Περιεχόμενο σε αποστειρωμένη 
συσκευασία (ακτινοβολία γάμμα)

IT Contenuto imballato sterile (irradiazone 
gamma)

PT Estéril (radiação gama)

RO Conținut în ambalaj steril (raze gama)

0459

SQUALE
Rev_20230301_SQAS_IFU 

ORTHOPAEDIC & SPINE DEVELOPMENT (OSD)
Technopole Bordeaux Montesquieu

Allée François Magendie
33650 Martillac – FRANCE

Tél : +33 5.57.99.55.55
Fax : +33 5.57.99.57.00
info@osdevelopment.fr
www.osdevelopment.fr

Rev_20130301_SQAS_IFU.indd   1Rev_20130301_SQAS_IFU.indd   1 02/05/2023   14:3302/05/2023   14:33

B
l
a
c
k

0
2
/
0
5
/
2
0
2
3
 
2
3
0
0
9
4
1
 
O
S
D
 
N
O
T
I
C
E
S
 
P
L
A
N
C
H
E
 
1
_
S
Q
U
A
L
E
 
R
e
c
t
o
 
1
 
B
l
a
c
k

23009412300941
2300941 2300941

2300941 - O
S

D
2300941 - O

S
D

Prinect Printready Imposer
Sheet is created with Prinect Printready Imposer 21.10.033Copyright 2022 Heidelberger Druckmaschinen AGhttp://www.heidelberg.comInks: BlackPlaced Pages:1.) Rev_20130301_SQAS_IFU.pdf  (Page: 1)



REACȚII ADVERSE
Reacții adverse aduse la cunoștința OSD.
1.  Infecții 
2.  Amorțeală 
3.  Hematom subcutanat sau epidural 
4.  Complicații la nivelul locului care donează 
5.  Postoperative pharyngitis 
6.  Subsidența cuștii și/sau prăbușirea corpului vertebral
7.  Pseudartroză 
8.  Degenerarea segmentelor adiacente 
9.  Recurența patologiei la același nivel 
10.  Disfagie / Disfonie
11.  Neuropatii sau deficit neurologic 
12.  Infecție sau probleme la nivelul plăgii 
13.  Disestezia
14.  Spasm muscular
15.  Colapsul sau dislocarea grefei
16.  Leziune intra-operatorie 
17.  Răgușeală trecătoare 
18.  Edem la nivelul țesuturilor moi pre-vertebrale
19.  Osificare heterotopică 
20.  Reoperare la nivel adiacent 
21.  Poziționarea greșită a implantului
22.  Complicații gastrointestinale 
23.  Migrația cuștii / Dislocarea cuștii 
24.  Dureri 
25.  Tromboză venoasă 
26.  Complicații vasculare, cardiovasculare și cerebrovasculare 
27.  Durere de cap
28.  Complicații musculoscheletale (slăbiciune)
29.  Deces 
30.  Spondilodiscită 
31.  Hipo/hipertensiune 
32.  Sindrom de canal carpian 
33.  Limitarea amplitudinii mișcării 
34.  Modificarea stării mintale 
35.  Hemoragie
36.  Reacție alergică la materiale sau deșeurile de materiale
37.  Instabilitatea segmentelor fuzionate 
38.  Embolie pulmonară
39.  Inflamație
Aceste reacții adverse pot determina uneori o nouă inter-
venție chirurgicală.

CONDIȚII DE DEPOZITARE ȘI ÎNTREȚINERE 
A se păstra într-un loc curat și uscat.
Verificați fiecare implant și material auxiliar înainte de uti-
lizare pentru a identifica imperfecțiunile.

RISC DE INTERFERENȚĂ RECIPROCĂ 
Dispozitivul nu a fost evaluat din punct de vedere al sigu-
ranței și compatibilității într-un mediu RMN. Dispozitivul 
nu a fost evaluat din punct de vedere al încălzirii sau mi-
grării într-un mediu RMN. Examinarea RMN efectuată 
pacientului purtător de implanturi metalice poate afecta 
instalațiile și pacientul.

AMBALAREA  
Implanturile sunt ambalate unitar. Sunt livrate sterile în 
ambalaj dublu. Trebuie verificată integritatea ambalajului 
și a etichetei: refuzați orice implant al cărui ambalaj nu 
este intact. Trebuie luate toate măsurile de asepsie la des-
chiderea ambalajului steril al implantului și în momentul 
aplicării.
Nu resterilizați cuștile SQUALE. 
Trimiteți implanturile către OSD cu 6 luni înainte de data 
expirării.
Instrumentele sunt livrate într-un recipient sau individual.

CURĂȚAREA, DECONTAMINAREA ȘI 
STERILIZAREA MATERIALELOR AUXILIARE
Indiferent că materialele auxiliare provin direct din am-
balajul original sau de pe tava de utilizare, acestea trebuie 
curățate și decontaminate conform legislației în vigoare 
înainte de sterilizare.
În funcție de modalitățile stabilite, consultați manualul de 
utilizare a materialelor auxiliare SQUALE : 
referință Rev_XXXXXXXX_ANC_SQAS_IFU.

AVERTISMENTE ȘI PRECAUȚII
Trebuie să luați măsuri în timpul manipulării dispozitive-
lor: 
-   Deschiderea ambalajului trebuie realizată în apropierea 

câmpului operator;
-   Dispozitivele medicale trebuie manipulate cu atenție.

ABLAȚIA DISPOZITIVULUI 
Chirurgul va decide necesitatea ablației și înlocuirii im-
planturilor conform tehnicilor cunoscute și recunoscute. 
Ablația implanturilor se efectuează cu aceleași instrumente 
ca cele folosite pentru aplicarea acestora. 
Dacă dispozitivul trebuie îndepărtat, acesta nu trebuie 
reutilizat și va trebui eliminat conform reglementării în vi-
goare în unitatea de îngrijire pentru a limita contaminările 
încrucișate.

REPARAȚII 
Orice dispozitiv deteriorat nu trebuie utilizat ci returnat 
pentru reparații. 
Pentru a proteja persoanele care se ocupă de reparație, ins-
trumentele nu pot fi trimise spre reparație decât după ce au 
fost supuse procedurilor de decontaminare/curățare/ste-
rilizare. Dacă materialele auxiliare sunt murdare sau dacă 
sunt constatate modificări la produsele de reparat, OSD își 
rezervă dreptul de a repara dispozitivele medicale pe chel-
tuiala dvs. sau de a refuza complet reparația. 
OSD își declină orice răspundere în caz de modificare sau 
reparație efectuată la dispozitivele pentru instituție. 

ELIMINAREA 
Dacă este cazul, dispozitivul poate fi eliminat conform bu-
nelor practici de eliminare a deșeurilor rezultate din activi-
tatea de îngrijire cu risc infecțios. Nu există un risc special 
sau neobișnuit legat de eliminarea acestui dispozitiv. 
 
RETURNAREA MATERIALULUI 
Instituția (spitale, clinici) trebuie să respecte recomandările 
menționate în fișa de legătură înainte să le returnați către 
OSD. 
Dacă instituția sanitară nu deține proprietatea asupra dis-
pozitivului medical, aceasta acceptă facturarea și ia toate 
măsurile necesare legate de plată în următoarele cazuri: 
-  Dacă dispozitivul medical este utilizat în situații în care 

există suspiciunea contactului cu agenții transmisibili 
neconvenționali (pacient sau intervenție chirurgicală cu 
risc); 

-  Când distrugerea dispozitivului medical este impusă în 
cadrul respectării normelor sanitare, precum și în cazul 
nerespectării recomandărilor OSD menționate în prezen-
tul manual în materie de depozitare, decontaminare, 
curățare și sterilizare și determină o deteriorare a mate-
rialului. 

ATNC
Trebuie să respectați dispozițiile din:
-   Directiva franceză DGS/RI3/2011/449 din 1 decembrie 

2011 privind actualizarea recomandărilor de reducere a 
riscurilor de transmitere a agenților transmisibili necon-
venționali în timpul intervențiilor invazive 

-   Circulara franceză DGS/SD5C/DHOS/2005/435 din 23 
septembrie 2005 privind recomandările pentru tratarea 
dispozitivelor medicale utilizate la subiecții care au primit 
produse sanguine labile (PSL) provenite de la donatorii 
afectați retrospectiv de o variantă a bolii Creutzfeld-Jakob 
(vMCJ). 

Observaţie: Intervențiile ortopedice nu sunt considerate 
ca prezentând risc privind agenții transmisibili necon-
venționali. Inactivarea totală cu ajutorul hidroxidului de 
sodiu (1N) sau a hipocloritului de sodiu cu concentrație 
de 2% de clor activ timp de 60 min, T° ambiantă.
Aceasta trebuie rezervată doar instrumentelor folosite la 
un pacient suspect sau afectat de encefalită spongiformă 
transmisibilă înainte de actul invaziv

GARANȚIE 
Societatea OSD garantează că produsele livrate sunt 
conforme cu specificațiile asociate.
În plus, garanția nu se aplică în caz de utilizare greșită sau 
de manipulare necorespunzătoare a dispozitivului. OSD își 
declină orice răspundere referitor la utilizarea accesoriilor 
suplimentare folosite în timpul implantării dispozitivului 
SQUALE. 
Orice instrument defect trebuie returnat către OSD pentru 
a fi înlocuit, chiar distrus.
Manualul trebuie să fie accesibil și păstrat în apropierea 
dispozitivelor, societatea OSD nu va putea fi considerată 
responsabilă pentru daunele rezultate din utilizarea in-
corectă și/sau manipularea dispozitivului și în cazul în care 
reparațiile și/sau modificările sunt aduse instrumentului de 
o persoană neautorizată. 
Societatea OSD nu garantează rezultatul clinic, știind că 
riscurile reziduale pot compromite reușita intervenției 
chirurgicale.
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A OSD recusa qualquer responsabilidade em caso de mo-
dificação ou de reparação efetuada nos dispositivos pelo 
estabelecimento. 

ELIMINAÇÃO 
Se for necessário eliminar o dispositivo, deve fazê-lo se-
guindo as boas práticas de eliminação de resíduos de ativi-
dades de cuidados de saúde com risco infecioso. Não existe 
nenhum risco especial ou não usual relacionado com a 
eliminação deste dispositivo. 
DEVOLUÇÃO DA REMESSA 
O estabelecimento (hospitais, clínicas) deve respeitar as 
instruções mencionadas na guia de transporte antes de 
fazer uma devolução para a OSD. 
Além disto, quando o estabelecimento de saúde não é pro-
prietário do DM, deverá aceitar a faturação e tomar todas 
as medidas necessárias para proceder ao seu pagamento 
nos seguintes casos: 
-  Quando o DM se destina a ser utilizado em circunstâncias 

onde se suspeita de contacto com ATNC (doente ou ato 
cirúrgico de risco); 

-  Quando é imposta uma destruição do DM no âmbito 
da observação de regras sanitárias, assim como no caso 
de incumprimento das instruções da OSD mencionadas 
no presente manual em matéria de armazenamento, des-
contaminação, limpeza e esterilização que resultem na 
deterioração do material. 

ATNC
É necessário respeitar as disposições em:
-   A instrução francesa DGS/RI3/2011/449 de 1 de dezem-

bro de 2011 relativa à atualização das recomendações que 
visa reduzir os riscos de transmissões de agentes trans-
missíveis não convencionais durante atos invasivos 

-   A circular francesa DGS/SD5C/DHOS/2005/435 de 23 de 
setembro de 2005 relativa às recomendações para o tra-
tamento dos dispositivos médicos utilizados nos doentes 
que tenham recebido hemocomponentes provenientes 
de dadores que sofrem retrospetivamente de variante da 
doença de Creutzfeld-Jakob (vDCJ). 

Observação: Os atos de ortopedia não são considerados 
como de risco em relação aos ATNC. Deve ser realizada 
uma inativação total utilizando soda molar (1N) ou hipo-
clorito de sódio na concentração de 2% de cloro ativo, 60 
min, à temperatura ambiente.
É reservado apenas aos dispositivos que tenham sido 
utilizados num doente onde existe suspeita ou com EET 
antes do ato invasivo.

GARANTIA 
A empresa OSD garante que estes produtos são fornecidos 
em conformidade com as especificações que lhes são as-
sociadas.
Por outro lado, esta garantia não se aplica em caso de má 
utilização ou de má manipulação do dispositivo. A OSD 
recusa qualquer responsabilidade quanto à utilização de 
acessórios adicionais durante a implantação do dispositivo 
SQUALE. 
Todos os instrumentos com defeito devem ser devolvidos à 
OSD para serem substituídos ou destruídos.
Este manual deve estar acessível e guardado na proximi-
dade dos dispositivos. A OSD não pode ser responsabili-
zada por danos resultantes de uma má utilização e/ou ma-
nipulação do dispositivos e nos casos em que sejam feitas 
reparações e/ou modificações nos instrumentos por uma 
pessoa não autorizada. 
A empresa OSD não garante o resultado clínico, reconhe-
cendo que riscos residuais podem comprometer o êxito da 
cirurgia.

Instrucțiuni de utilizare RO

SQUALE - Cușcă anterioară cervicală

DESCRIEREA IMPLANTULUI
Cuștile SQUALE au drept obiectiv furnizarea pentru 
chirurg a unui mijloc de stabilizare a segmentelor verte-
brale C3-C7, menținând sau corectând înălțimea spațiului 
intervertebral și calibrul canalelor de conjugare, în timpul 
necesar pentru obținerea unei fuziuni intersomatice. În ni-
ciun caz implanturile nu pot înlocui osul sau alt țesut în 
mod permanent, în special în caz de fuziune incompletă.
Cușca SQUALE poate fi utilizată împreună cu sistemul 
de osteosinteză. Această opțiune este lăsată la aprecierea 
chirurgului, la fel ca și imobilizarea post-operatorie.
O autogrefă sau un substitut osos este asociat sistematic cu 
utilizarea implantului.
Cușca SQUALE este fabricată din OXPEKK®, material 
biocompatibil (ISO 10993). Markerii sunt fabricați din tan-
tal Ta (ASTM F560) și bolțurile cuștilor cu lățimea de 14 
mm sunt din aliaj de titan TA6V Eli (ISO 5832-3). Acest 
dispozitiv medical este destinat pacienților cu vârsta de mi-
nim 20 de ani și are o durată de viață de 64 de ani (1).
(1)  Durata de viață este calculată pe baza speranței medii de 

viață conform Organizației Mondiale a Sănătății (OMS).

INDICAȚII
1.  Patologii degenerative cervicale 
2.  Stenoze cervicale 
3.  Herniile de disc 
4.  Spondiloză 
5.  Spondilolistezis 
6.  Leziune traumatică 

CONTRAINDICAȚII
Contraindicații aduse la cunoștința OSD.
1.  Infecții (adică infecții acute sau cronice, locale sau sis-

temice)
2.  Alergie (adică alergie, hipersensibilitate sau intoleranță 

(suspectată sau cunoscută) la unul sau mai multe dintre 
materialele care alcătuiesc dispozitivul)

3.  Consumul de tutun (adică toxicomanie și/sau tendință 
la abuzul de droguri, de medicamente, tutun sau alcool)

4.  Obezitate patologică 
5.  Tumoră/neoplasm 
6.  Diabet 
7.  Scor de comorbiditate semnificativ asociat cu o stare de 

sănătate generală slabă (adică comorbiditate majoră)
8.  Artrită reumatoidă 
9.  Artroză 
10.  Osteoporoză 
11.  Administrarea de steroizi o perioadă îndelungată
12.  Instabilitate cervicală 
13.  Malformație cervicală severă 
14.  Osificarea discului sau a ligamentului longitudinal pos-

terior 
15.  Boală neurodegenerativă
16.  Patologie metabolică/insuficiență renală
17.  Chirurgie de revizie 
18.  Este contraindicată aplicarea tratamentului la orice pa-

cient susceptibil să nu urmeze indicațiile post-operatorii, 
inclusiv anumite cazuri de senilitate și patologiile mintale 

19.  Utilizarea pe cale posterioară (nu face parte din dosarul 
de proiectare)

20.  Sarcină 
Contraindicațiile sunt oferite cu titlu indicativ și provin din 
datele furnizate de literatură. În funcție de aprecierea și pe 
răspunderea clientului, un pacient care prezintă una sau 
mai multe dintre aceste contraindicații va putea necesita 
o intervenție chirurgicală. Societatea OSD nu garantează 
rezultatul clinic și nu poate fi poate fi considerată responsa-
bilă pentru complicațiile eventuale.

FACTORI DE RISC (RISCURI LEGATE DE 
OBIȘNUINȚELE DE VIAȚĂ ALE PACIENTULUI)
Factori aduși la cunoștința OSD.
1.  Sarcini intense și/sau repetitive 
2.  Activități fizice sportive sau profesionale inadecvate
3.  Consumul de tutun
4.  Tulburări sistemice sau metabolice

PRECAUȚII PRE-OPERATORII
1.  Înainte de efectuarea unui implant, chirurgul trebuie să 

țină cont de starea generală a pacientului și de eficiența 
redusă sau de imposibilitatea utilizării unui alt trata-
ment neoperatoriu sau operatoriu.

2.  Chirurgul trebuie să țină cont de eventualele intervenții 
efectuate anterior asupra pacientului.

3.  Pacienții care prezintă contraindicații trebuie refuzați.
4.  Pacientul trebuie informat despre riscul potențial de 

eșec și despre consecințe.
5.  De asemenea, pacientul trebuie prevenit cu privire la 

riscurile de neconsolidare legate de consumul de tutun.

PRECAUȚII INTRA ȘI POST-OPERATORII
1.  Chirurgul trebuie să avertizeze pacientul cu privire la 

măsurile de adoptat după implant.
2.  Curățați și decontaminați dispozitivele medicale furni-

zate nesterile înainte de sterilizare.
3.  Nu combinați dispozitivele SQUALE cu alte elemente 

provenite de la alți producători susceptibile să modifice 
integritatea fizică a dispozitivului.

4.  Tehnica operatorie trebuie să fie identică cu cea pro-
pusă de OSD, iar chirurgul trebuie să fie familiarizat cu 
aceasta.

5.  Alegeți adecvat dimensiunea și poziționați corespunză-
tor implantul (dacă implantul nu este poziționat corect, 
trebuie să aveți în vedere efectuarea unui alt tratament).

6.  Chirurgul trebuie să cunoască proprietățile mecanice și 
limitele dispozitivului și ale materialului utilizat.

7.  Protecția față de radiații: chirurgul va lua toate măsurile 
utile pentru a asigura protecția față de radiațiile cauzate 
de controlul scopic intra-operatoriu privind pozițio-
narea adecvată a fragmentelor osoase și a implanturilor.

8.  Implanturile sunt de unică folosință.
9.  Implanturile pot fi asociate cu substitute osoase adap-

tate.
10.  Poate fi propus un suport extern.
11.  Nu este recomandată practicarea activităților fizice in-

tense înainte de consolidare.
12.  Nu este recomandată reluarea consumului de tutun 

înainte de consolidare.

7.  Classificação de comorbilidade significativa associada a 
um estado de saúde geral débil (ou seja, comorbilidade 
importante)

8.  Artrite reumatoide 
9.  Artrose 
10.  Osteoporose 
11.  Administração de esteroides durante um período pro-

longado
12.  Instabilidade cervical 
13.  Malformação cervical severa 
14.  Ossificação do disco ou do ligamento longitudinal pos-

terior 
15.  Doença neurodegenerativa
16.  Patologia metabólica/Insuficiência renal
17.  Cirurgia de revisão 
18.  O tratamento é contraindicado em doentes suscetíveis 

de não seguirem as instruções pós-operatórias, incluin-
do certos casos de senilidade e de patologias mentais 

19.  Utilização por via posterior (não faz parte do dossier de 
conceção)

20.  Gravidez 
Estas contraindicações são fornecidas a título indicativo e 
provêm de dados constantes na literatura. Apenas segundo 
a avaliação e a responsabilidade do cirurgião, um doente 
com uma ou várias destas contraindicações poderá ser 
submetido a uma intervenção cirúrgica a nível da coluna 
cervical. A empresa OSD não garante o resultado clínico e 
não pode ser responsabilizada por eventuais complicações.

FATORES DE RISCO (RISCO RELACIONADO 
COM OS HÁBITOS DE VIDA DO DOENTE)
Fatores comunicados à OSD.
1.  Cargas intensas e/ou repetitivas 
2.  Atividades físicas desportivas ou profissionais inadap-

tadas
3.  Consumo de tabaco
4.  Problemas sistémicos ou metabólicos

PRECAUÇÕES PRÉ-OPERATÓRIAS
1.  Antes de ponderar a colocação de um implante, o 

cirurgião deve considerar o estado geral do doente e a 
menor eficácia ou a impossibilidade de utilizar outro 
tratamento não operatório ou operatório.

2.  O cirurgião deve ter em conta as eventuais intervenções 
anteriormente praticadas no doente.

3.  Todos os doentes que apresentem uma contraindicação 
devem ser recusados.

4.  O doente deve ser informado de um potencial risco de 
insucesso e das suas consequências.

5.  O doente deve também ser avisado sobre os riscos de 
não união associados ao consumo de tabaco.

PRECAUÇÕES PRE E PÓS-OPERATÓRIAS
1.  O cirurgião deve alertar o doente para as precauções a 

ter depois da implantação.
2.  Limpar e descontaminar os dispositivos médicos forne-

cidos não esterilizados antes de os esterilizar.
3.  Não combinar os dispositivos SQUALE com elementos 

provenientes de outros fabricantes suscetíveis de modi-
ficar a integridade física do dispositivo.

4.  A técnica operatória deve ser idêntica à proposta pela 
OSD e o cirurgião deve estar familiarizado com a mesma.

5.  Escolher o tamanho certo do implante e posicioná-lo 
corretamente (se o implante não for posicionado corre-
tamente, deverá considerar-se outro tratamento).

6.  O cirurgião deve conhecer as propriedades mecânicas e os 
limites do dispositivo assim como do material utilizado.

7.  Proteção das radiações: o cirurgião tomará todas as 
medidas úteis para garantir a proteção contra as radia-
ções geradas pelo controlo radioscópico peroperatório 
para o correto posicionamento dos fragmentos ósseos e 
dos implantes.

8.  Os implantes são de utilização única.
9.  Os implantes podem ser associados a substitutos ósseos 

adaptados.
10.  Poderá ser proposto um suporte externo.
11.  Desaconselha-se a prática de atividades físicas intensas 

antes da consolidação.
12.  Desaconselha-se fumar antes da consolidação.

REAÇÕES ADVERSAS
Reações adversas comunicadas à OSD.
1.  Infeções 
2.  Dormência 
3.  Hematoma subcutâneo ou epidural 
4.  Complicações ao nível do local dador 
5.  Faringite pós-operatória 
6.  Afundamento da cage e/ou colapso do corpo vertebral
7.  Pseudartrose 
8.  Degeneração dos segmentos adjacentes 
9.  Recorrência da patologia no mesmo nível 
10.  Disfagia / Disfonia
11.  Neuropatias ou insuficiência neurológicas 
12.  Infeção ou problema a nível da ferida 
13.  Disestesia
14.  Espasmo muscular
15.  Colapso ou deslocamento do enxerto
16.  Lesão peroperatória 
17.  Rouquidão transitória 
18.  Inchaço dos tecidos moles pré-vertebrais
19.  Ossificação heterotópica 
20.  Reoperação no nível adjacente 
21.  Mau posicionamento do dispositivo
22.  Complicações gastrointestinais 
23.  Migração da cage / Deslocamento da cage 
24.  Dores 
25.  Trombose venosa 
26.  Complicações vasculares, cardiovasculares e cere-

brovasculares 
27.  Cefaleia
28.  Complicações musculosqueléticas (fraqueza)
29.  Morte 
30.  Espondilodiscite
31.  Hipo/hipertensão 
32.  Síndroma do canal cárpico 
33.  Limitação das amplitudes de movimento 
34.  Alteração do estado mental 
35.  Hemorragia
36.  Reação alérgica aos materiais ou fragmentos de materiais
37.  Instabilidade dos segmentos fusionados 
38.  Embolia pulmonar
39.  Inflamação 
Estas reações adversas podem, por vezes, resultar numa 
reintervenção cirúrgica.

CONDIÇÕES DE CONSERVAÇÃO E 
MANUTENÇÃO 
Guarde num local apropriado e seco.
Verificar todos os implantes e instrumentos auxiliares antes 
de os utilizar para detetar imperfeições.

RISCOS DE INTERFERÊNCIA RECÍPROCA 
Este dispositivo não foi avaliado quanto à segurança e com-
patibilidade em ambiente de RM. Este dispositivo não foi 
testado quanto ao aquecimento ou migração em ambiente 
de RM. O exame de RM praticado num doente portador de 
implantes metálicos pode provocar danos nas instalações e 
lesões no doente.

ACONDICIONAMENTO  
Os implantes estão acondicionados por unidade. São 
fornecidos esterilizados em embalagem dupla. A integri-
dade da embalagem e da etiquetagem deve ser verificada: 
recusar todos os implantes cuja embalagem não esteja 
intacta. Durante a abertura da embalagem esterilizada do 
implante e da sua colocação, devem ser tomadas todas as 
precauções de assepsia.
Nunca reesterilizar uma cage SQUALE. 
Reenviar os implantes à OSD 6 meses antes da data de fim 
da validade.
Os instrumentos são fornecidos em contentores ou indi-
vidualmente.

LIMPEZA, DESCONTAMINAÇÃO E 
ESTERILIZAÇÃO DOS INSTRUMENTOS 
AUXILIARES
Quer os instrumentos auxiliares sejam diretamente prove-
nientes da respetiva embalagem de origem ou do tabuleiro 
de utilização, devem ser limpos e descontaminados em 
conformidade com a legislação em vigor antes de qualquer 
esterilização.
E segundo as modalidades estabelecidas, consultar o ma-
nual de utilização dos instrumentos auxiliares SQUALE: 
referência Rev_XXXXXXXX_ANC_SQAS_IFU.

ADVERTÊNCIAS E PRECAUÇÕES 
Deverão ser tomadas medidas de precaução durante a ma-
nipulação dos dispositivos: 
-   A abertura da embalagem deve ser realizada na proximi-

dade do campo operatório;
-   Os DM devem ser manipulados com precaução.

ABLAÇÃO (EXTRAÇÃO) DO DISPOSITIVO 
O cirurgião decidirá a necessidade de ablação (Extração) e 
de substituição dos implantes segundo as técnicas conhe-
cidas e reconhecidas. A ablação dos implantes é efetuada 
com os mesmos instrumentos que são utilizados para a 
colocação. 
No caso do dispositivo ter de ser retirado, não deve ser reu-
tilizado e deverá ser eliminado segundo a regulamentação 
em vigor estabelecida na unidade de cuidados, para limitar 
as contaminações cruzadas.

REPARAÇÕES 
Todos os dispositivos danificados devem deixar de ser utili-
zados e devem ser devolvidos para reparação. 
Para proteger as pessoas responsáveis pela reparação, os 
instrumentos só podem ser reenviados para reparação se 
forem submetidos a procedimentos de descontaminação/
limpeza/esterilização. Se os instrumentos auxiliares estive-
rem sujos ou se forem observadas modificações nos pro-
dutos a reparar, a OSD reserva o direito de reparar os DM 
com custos para si ou recusar-se completamente a proceder 
à reparação. 

Questi effetti indesiderati possono talvolta richiedere un 
nuovo intervento chirurgico.

CONDIZIONI DI CONSERVAZIONE E 
MANUTENZIONE
Conservare in un luogo pulito e asciutto.
Controllare ogni impianto e ancillare prima dell’uso, allo 
scopo di individuare eventuali imperfezioni.

RISCHI DI INTERFERENZA RECIPROCA
Questi dispositivi non sono stati sottoposti a valutazione 
della sicurezza e compatibilità in ambiente di risonanza 
magnetica (RM). Sui dispositivi non sono stati effettuati 
test di riscaldamento e migrazione dell’impianto in am-
biente RM. Lo svolgimento di un esame RM sul paziente 
portatore di impianti metallici può provocare danni agli 
impianti e al paziente.

CONFEZIONAMENTO 
Gli impianti vengono forniti in confezioni esterne multiple, 
all’interno delle quali ciascun impianto è racchiuso in una 
doppia confezione sterile. È necessario verificare l’integrità 
della confezione e dell’etichettatura: rifiutare ogni impianto 
la cui confezione non dovesse essere intatta. Al momento 
di aprire la confezione sterile di un impianto e di effettuar-
ne il posizionamento, è necessario prendere ogni tipo di 
precauzione per la disinfezione dell’impianto.
Non risterilizzare mai una gabbia SQUALE. 
Rispedire gli impianti a OSD sei mesi prima della data di 
scadenza.
Gli strumenti sono forniti singolarmente o all’interno di 
contenitori.

PULIZIA, DECONTAMINAZIONE E 
STERILIZZAZIONE DEGLI ANCILLARI
Sia che gli ancillari provengano direttamente dalla confe-
zione originale o dal vassoio in cui vengono collocati per 
l’uso, prima di ogni procedura di sterilizzazione dovranno 
essere puliti e decontaminati in conformità alla normati-
va vigente e secondo le modalità stabilite dal produttore. 
Fare riferimento alle istruzioni per l’uso degli ancillari 
SQUALE : Rev_XXXXXXXX_ANC_SQAS_IFU.

AVVERTENZE E PRECAUZIONI 
Durante la manipolazione dei dispositivi, è necessario 
adottare una serie di precauzioni: 
-   L’apertura della confezione deve essere effettuata in pros-

simità del campo operatorio.
-   I dispositivi devono essere maneggiati con cautela.

RIMOZIONE DEL DISPOSITIVO
Il chirurgo deciderà riguardo alla necessità di rimozione e 
sostituzione degli impianti, secondo le tecniche note e ap-
provate. La rimozione degli impianti verrà effettuata con gli 
stessi strumenti utilizzati per il posizionamento. 
Qualora un dispositivo dovesse essere rimosso, non dovrà 
essere riutilizzato e dovrà essere smaltito secondo le norme 
stabilite dalla struttura sanitaria, allo scopo di limitare la 
contaminazione incrociata.

RIPARAZIONI
Ogni dispositivo danneggiato non dovrà più essere utiliz-
zato e dovrà essere restituito per la riparazione.
Allo scopo di proteggere il personale incaricato della ri-
parazione, gli strumenti potranno essere restituiti per la 
riparazione solo dopo essere stati sottoposti alle procedure 
di decontaminazione, pulizia e sterilizzazione. Se gli an-
cillari sono sporchi o se si riscontrano delle modifiche ai 
prodotti da riparare, OSD si riserva il diritto di riparare tali 
dispositivi a spese del cliente o di rifiutare completamente 
la riparazione. 
OSD declina ogni responsabilità in caso di modifiche o ri-
parazioni effettuate sui dispositivi da parte della struttura 
sanitaria. 

SMALTIMENTO
Se necessario, i dispositivi possono essere smaltiti secondo 
le abituali procedure di smaltimento dei rifiuti ospedalieri 
a rischio infettivo. Non esistono rischi speciali o inconsueti 
associati allo smaltimento di questi dispositivi. 
 
RESTITUZIONE
La struttura sanitaria (ospedale o clinica) dovrà rispettare 
le indicazioni riportate sull’apposita scheda prima di resti-
tuire i dispositivi a OSD. 
Inoltre, qualora la struttura sanitaria non fosse proprieta-
ria dei dispositivi, ne accetterà la fatturazione e adotterà 
tutte le misure necessarie ad effettuarne il pagamento nei 
seguenti casi: 
Quando i dispositivi sono destinati all’uso in circostanze 
per le quali esiste il sospetto di un contatto con agenti in-
fettivi non convenzionali (paziente o intervento chirurgico 
a rischio); 
Quando si rende necessaria la distruzione dei dispositivi 
in osservanza delle norme sanitarie o in caso di deteriora-
mento dei dispositivi provocato dal mancato rispetto delle 
raccomandazioni di OSD, incluse nelle presenti istruzioni, 
in materia di conservazione, decontaminazione, pulizia e 
sterilizzazione. 

AGENTI INFETTIVI NON CONVENZIONALI
È necessario attenersi alle disposizioni contenute nei 
seguenti riferimenti normativi:
-   Direttiva ministeriale francese DGS/RI3/2011/449 del 

1° dicembre 2011, relativa all’aggiornamento delle rac-
comandazioni che mirano a ridurre il rischio di tras-
missione degli agenti trasmissibili non convenzionali nel 
corso di interventi invasivi.

-   Circolare francese DGS/SD5C/DHOS/2005/435 del 23 
settembre 2005, relativa alle raccomandazioni per il trat-
tamento di dispositivi medici utilizzati dai soggetti che 
abbiano ricevuto prodotti ematici labili provenienti da 
donatori retrospettivamente affetti da varianti della ma-
lattia di Creutzfeld-Jakob (vMCJ). 

Nota: gli interventi ortopedici non sono considerati a 
rischio di agenti trasmissibili non convenzionali. Per 
ottenere l’inattivazione totale, utilizzare soda caustica a 
una concentrazione di 1N o ipoclorito di sodio con cloro 
attivo al 2% per 60 minuti a temperatura ambiente.
Tuttavia, tale procedura deve essere riservata unicamente 
ai dispositivi utilizzati in precedenza su pazienti che pre-
sentavano encefalopatia spongiforme trasmissibile (TSE), 
reale o presunta, prima dell’intervento invasivo.

GARANZIA
La società OSD garantisce che i prodotti da essa consegnati 
sono conformi alle relative specifiche.
La presente garanzia non si applica in caso di utilizzo o 
manipolazione impropri dei dispositivi. OSD declina ogni 
responsabilità riguardo all’utilizzo di accessori aggiuntivi al 
momento dell’impianto dei dispositivi SQUALE. 
Tutti gli strumenti difettosi dovranno essere restituiti a 
OSD per essere sostituiti o distrutti.
Le presenti istruzioni devono essere accessibili e conservate 
in prossimità dei dispositivi. OSD non potrà essere ritenuta 
responsabile di danni risultanti da utilizzo e/o manipola-
zione impropri dei dispositivi e in caso di riparazioni e/o 
modifiche apportate agli strumenti da personale non au-
torizzato. 
La società OSD non garantisce i risultati clinici, non esclu-
dendo la possibilità che l’esito di un intervento sia compro-
messo da rischi residui.
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SQUALE – Cage anterior cervical

DESCRIÇÃO DO IMPLANTE
As cages SQUALE pretendem fornecer ao cirurgião um 
meio de estabilização dos segmentos vertebrais da C3 à C7, 
mantendo ou corrigindo a altura do espaço intervertebral 
e o calibre dos canais de conjugação até se obter a fusão 
intersomática. Em nenhum caso estes implantes podem 
substituir o osso ou qualquer outro tecido de forma perma-
nente, nomeadamente em caso de fusão incompleta.
A cage SQUALE pode ser utilizada em combinação com 
um sistema de osteossíntese. Esta opção é deixada ao cri-
tério do cirurgião, assim como a imobilização pós-ope-
ratória.
Um autoenxerto ou um substituto ósseo é sistematica-
mente associado à utilização do implante.
A cage SQUALE é fabricada em OXPEKK®, um material 
biocompatível (ISO 10993). Os marcadores são fabricados 
em tântalo Ta (ASTM F560) e os bicos das cages com a lar-
gura de 14 mm são em liga de titânio TA6V Eli (ISO 5832-
3). Este dispositivo médico destina-se a doentes com pelo 
menos 20 anos e possui uma duração de vida de 64 anos (1).
(1)  A duração de vida é calculada com base na esperança 

de vida média segundo a Organização Mundial de Saúde 
(OMS).

INDICAÇÕES
1.  Patologias degenerativas cervicais 
2.  Estenoses cervicais 
3.  Hérnias discais 
4.  Espondilose 
5.  Espondilolistese 
6.  Lesão traumática 

CONTRA-INDICAÇÕES
Contra-indicações comunicadas à OSD.
1.  Infeções (ou seja, infeções agudas ou crónicas, locais ou 

sistémicas)
2.  Alergia (ou seja, alergia, hipersensibilidade ou into-

lerância (suspeita ou conhecida) a um ou vários dos 
materiais que constituem o dispositivo)

3.  Consumo de tabaco (ou seja, toxicomania e/ou tendên-
cia para o abuso de drogas, medicamentos, tabaco ou 
álcool)

4.  Obesidade patológica 
5.  Tumor/Neoplasma 
6.  Diabetes 

ΕΓΓΥΗΣΗ 
Η εταιρεία OSD εγγυάται ότι τα παραδοθέντα προϊόντα 
της πληρούν τις προδιαγραφές που τους έχουν αποδοθεί.
Ωστόσο, αυτή η εγγύηση δεν ισχύει αν το προϊόν έχει 
υποστεί ακατάλληλη χρήση ή ακατάλληλο χειρισμό. 
Η OSD αποποιείται κάθε ευθύνη αν χρησιμοποιηθούν 
συμπληρωματικά παρελκόμενα κατά την εμφύτευση του 
υλικού SQUALE. 
Κάθε ελλαττωματικό εργαλείο πρέπει να επιστρέφεται 
στην OSD για να αντικατασταθεί ή να καταστραφεί.
Οι παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης θα πρέπει να φυλάσσονται 
σε άμεση πρόσβαση και κοντά στα αντίστοιχα προϊόντα. 
Η OSD δεν μπορεί να θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνη για ζημιές που 
οφείλονται σε ακατάλληλη χρήση και/ή σε ακατάλληλο 
χειρισμό του προϊόντος, καθώς και αν το εργαλείο 
έχει επισκευαστεί και/ή έχει τροποποιηθεί από μη 
εξουσιοδοτημένο άτομο. 
Η εταιρεία OSD δεν εγγυάται το κλινικό αποτέλεσμα, 
καθόσον γνωρίζει ότι η επιτυχία της χειρουργικής 
επέμβασης μπορεί να επηρεαστεί αρνητικά από 
υπολειπόμενους κινδύνους.
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SQUALE - Gabbia cervicale anteriore

DESCRIZIONE DELL’IMPIANTO
La gabbia SQUALE è progettata per fornire al chirurgo un 
mezzo di stabilizzazione dei segmenti vertebrali da C3 a 
C7, conservando o correggendo l’altezza degli spazi inter-
vertebrali e il diametro interno dei forami di coniugazione, 
nel periodo che precede la fusione intersomatica. In nessun 
caso questo impianto può sostituire l’osso o qualsiasi altro 
tessuto in modo permanente, soprattutto in caso di fusione 
incompleta.
La gabbia SQUALE può essere utilizzata in combinazione 
con un sistema di osteosintesi. Sia tale opzione che l’immo-
bilizzazione postoperatoria sono a discrezione del chirurgo.
All’utilizzo dell’impianto viene associato sistematicamente 
un autoinnesto o un sostituto osseo.
La gabbia SQUALE è realizzata in OXPEKK®, materiale 
biocompatibile (ISO 10993). I marcatori sono realizzati in 
tantalio Ta (ASTM F560) e le punte metalliche delle gab-
bie, della larghezza di 14 mm, sono in lega di titanio TA6V 
Eli (ISO 5832-3). Questo dispositivo medico è riservato a 
pazienti con età minima di 20 anni ed ha una durata di 
64 anni (1).
(1)  La durata è calcolata in base all’aspettativa di vita media 

secondo l’Organizzazione Mondiale della Sanità (OMS).

INDICAZIONI
1.  Patologie degenerative cervicali
2.  Stenosi cervicali
3.  Ernie discali
4.  Spondilosi
5.  Spondilolistesi
6.  Lesioni traumatiche

CONTROINDICAZIONI
Controindicazioni segnalate a OSD.
1.  Infezioni (acute o croniche, locali o sistemiche)
2.  Allergia, ipersensibilizzazione o intolleranza (sospetta 

o nota) a uno o più materiali che costituiscono il dispo-
sitivo)

3.  Tabagismo, tossicodipendenza e/o tendenza all’abuso 
di droghe, farmaci, fumo o alcol

4.  Obesità patologica
5.  Tumori / Neoplasie
6.  Diabete
7.  Livello di comorbilità significativa associato a uno stato 

di debolezza generale (comorbilità grave)
8.  Artrite reumatoide
9.  Artrosi
10.  Osteoporosi
11.  Assunzione di steroidi per un lungo periodo
12.  Instabilità cervicale
13.  Malformazione cervicale grave
14.  Ossificazione del disco o del legamento longitudinale 

posteriore
15.  Patologia neurodegenerativa
16.  Patologia metabolica / Insufficienza renale
17.  Chirurgia di revisione
18.  Il trattamento è controindicato per qualsiasi paziente 

che potrebbe non seguire le istruzioni postoperatorie, 
compresi alcuni casi di senilità e di patologie mentali

19.  Utilizzo per via posteriore (non incluso nel fascicolo di 
progettazione)

20.  Gravidanza
Queste controindicazioni vengono fornite a titolo indica-
tivo e si basano su dati riportati nella letteratura. Unica-
mente a discrezione del chirurgo e sotto la sua responsa-
bilità, un paziente che presenti una o più tra le suddette 
controindicazioni potrà necessitare di un intervento 
chirurgico al rachide cervicale. La società OSD non garan-
tisce il risultato clinico e non può essere ritenuta responsa-
bile di eventuali complicazioni.

FATTORI DI RISCHIO (RISCHI ASSOCIATI ALLO 
STILE DI VITA DEL PAZIENTE)
Fattori segnalati a OSD.
1.  Carichi pesanti e/o reiterati
2.  Attività fisiche sportive o professionali sconsigliate
3.  Tabagismo
4.  Disturbi sistemici o metabolici

PRECAUZIONI PREOPERATORIE
1.  Prima di considerare il posizionamento di un impianto, 

il chirurgo dovrà verificare le condizioni generali del pa-
ziente e l’eventuale, minor efficacia o impraticabilità di 
un altro trattamento, chirurgico o non chirurgico.

2.  Il chirurgo dovrà tener conto di eventuali interventi 
pregressi effettuati sul paziente.

3.  Qualsiasi paziente che presenti una controindicazione 
dovrà essere escluso dal trattamento.

4.  Il paziente dovrà essere informato sull’eventualità di un 
insuccesso della terapia e sulle relative conseguenze.

5.  Il paziente dovrà essere inoltre avvisato preventiva-
mente sui rischi di non-unione correlati al fumo.

PRECAUZIONI PRE E POSTOPERATORIE
1.  Il chirurgo dovrà informare il paziente sulle precauzio-

ni da adottare dopo la procedura di impianto.
2.  Prima della sterilizzazione, pulire e decontaminare tutti i 

dispositivi medici che sono stati forniti non sterili.
3.  Non abbinare i dispositivi SQUALE a strumenti di altri 

produttori, che possono modificare l’integrità fisica dei 
dispositivi.

4.  Il chirurgo dovrà avere familiarità con la tecnica ope-
ratoria, che dovrà essere identica a quella proposta da 
OSD.

5.  Scegliere con attenzione la misura appropriata e posi-
zionare l’impianto correttamente (qualora non fosse 
possibile un posizionamento corretto dell’impianto, si 
consiglia di considerare un altro trattamento).

6.  Il chirurgo dovrà essere a conoscenza delle proprietà 
meccaniche e dei limiti del dispositivo, nonché del ma-
teriale utilizzato.

7.  Protezione dalle radiazioni: il chirurgo dovrà adottare 
tutte le misure utili ad assicurare la protezione dalle 
radiazioni provocate dall’osservazione fluoroscopica 
preoperatoria finalizzata al corretto posizionamento 
dei frammenti ossei e degli impianti.

8.  Gli impianti sono monouso.
9.  Gli impianti possono essere abbinati a sostituti ossei 

adeguati.
10.  È possibile proporre al paziente l’uso di un supporto 

esterno.
11.  Si sconsiglia al paziente di praticare attività fisiche in-

tense prima del consolidamento.
12.  Si sconsiglia al paziente di riprendere a fumare prima 

del consolidamento.

EFFETTI INDESIDERATI
Effetti indesiderati segnalati a OSD.
1.  Infezioni
2.  Intorpidimento
3.  Ematoma sottocutaneo o epidurale
4.  Complicazioni a livello del sito di prelievo osseo
5.  Faringite postoperatoria 
6.  Cedimento della gabbia e/o del corpo vertebrale
7.  Pseudoartrosi
8.  Degenerazione dei segmenti adiacenti
9.  Recidiva della patologia sullo stesso livello
10.  Disfagia / Disfonia
11.  Neuropatia o deficit neurologico
12.  infezione o problemi a livello della ferita 
13.  Disestesia
14.  Spasmo muscolare
15.  Cedimento o spostamento dell’innesto
16.  Lesioni perioperatorie
17.  Raucedine transitoria
18.  Tumefazione dei tessuti molli prevertebrali
19.  Ossificazione eterotopica 
20.  Reintervento a livello adiacente 
21.  Spostamento del dispositivo
22.  Complicazioni gastrointestinali 
23.  Migrazione della gabbia / Dislocazione della gabbia
24.  Dolori
25.  Trombosi venosa 
26.  Complicazioni vascolari, cardiovascolari e cerebrovascolari 
27.  Cefalea
28.  Complicazioni muscoloscheletriche (debolezza)
29.  Decesso
30.  Spondilodiscite 
31.  Potensione / Ipertensione
32.  Sindrome del tunnel carpale
33.  Limitazione dell’ampiezza di movimento
34.  Alterazione dello stato mentale
35.  Emorragia
36.  Reazione allergica ai materiali o ai relativi frammenti
37.  nstabilità dei segmenti fusi
38.  Embolia polmonare
39.  Infiammazione

6.  Ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να γνωρίζει τις μηχανικές 
ιδιότητες και τα μηχανικά όρια του ιατροτεχνολογικού 
προϊόντος και του υλικού που θα χρησιμοποιηθούν.

7.  Προστασία από ακτινοβολία: ο χειρουργός πρέπει να 
λαμβάνει όλες τις αναγκαίες προφυλάξεις, ώστε να 
διασφαλίζεται προστασία από τις ακτινοβολίες που 
προκαλούνται κατά την ακτινοσκοπική διεγχειρητική 
παρακολούθηση της σωστής τοποθέτησης των 
οστικών τεμαχίων και των εμφυτευμάτων.

8.  Τα εμφυτεύματα προορίζονται μόνο για μία χρήση.
9.  Τα εμφυτεύματα μπορούν να συνδυαστούν με 

κατάλληλα οστικά υποκατάστατα.
10.  Μπορεί να ενδείκνυται η χρήση εξωτερικού μέσου 

υποστήριξης.
11.  Δεν συνιστάται έντονη φυσική δραστηριότητα πριν 

επιτευχθεί πώρωση.
12.  Δεν συνιστάται η συνέχιση του καπνίσματος πριν 

επιτευχθεί πώρωση.

ΑΝΕΠΙΘΥΜΗΤΕΣ ΕΝΕΡΓΕΙΕΣ
Ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες εν γνώσει της OSD.
1.  Λοιμώξεις 
2.  Αιμωδία 
3.  Υποδόριο ή επισκληρίδιο αιμάτωμα 
4.  Επιπλοκές στη δότρια περιοχή 
5.  Μετεγχειρητική φαρυγγίτιδα 
6.  Καθίζηση του κλωβού και/ή του σπονδυλικού σώματος
7.  Ψευδάρθρωση 
8.  Εκφύλιση παρακείμενων σπονδυλικών μονάδων 
9.  Υποτροπή της παθολογίας στο ίδιο επίπεδο 
10.  Δυσφαγία / Δυσφωνία
11.  Νευροπάθειες ή νευρολογικά ελλείμματα 
12.  Λοίμωξη ή πρόβλημα στη θέση του τραύματος 
13.  Δυσαισθησία
14.  Μυϊκός σπασμός
15.  Κατάρρευση ή παρεκτόπιση μοσχεύματος
16.  Διεγχειρητική κάκωση 
17.  Παροδική βραχνάδα 
18.  Οίδημα προσπονδυλικών μαλακών μορίων
19.  Ετερότοπη οστεοποίηση 
20.  Επανεπέμβαση σε παρακείμενο επίπεδο 
21.  Μετατόπιση της συσκευής
22.  Γαστρεντερικές επιπλοκές 
23.  Μετατόπιση του κλωβού / Εξάρθρωση του κλωβού
24.  Άλγος 
25.  Φλεβική θρόμβωση 
26.  Αγγειακές, καρδιαγγειακές και εγκεφαλοαγγειακές 

επιπλοκές 
27.  Κεφαλαλγία
28.  Μυοσκελετικές επιπλοκές (αδυναμία)
29.  Θάνατος 
30.  Σπονδυλολίσθηση 
31.  Υπόταση/Υπέρταση 
32.  Σύνδρομο καρπιαίου σωλήνα 
33.  Περιορισμός του εύρους κίνησης 
34.  Αλλαγή της νοητικής κατάστασης 
35.  Αιμορραγία
36.  Αλλεργική αντίδραση στα υλικά ή σε θραύσματα 

υλικών
37.  Αστάθεια των σπονδυλοδεμένων μονάδων 
38.  πνευμονική εμβολή
39.  Φλεγμονή
Σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις, αυτές οι ανεπιθύμητες ενέργειες 
μπορεί να απαιτήσουν επαναληπτική επέμβαση.

ΣΥΝΘΗΚΕΣ ΦΥΛΑΞΗΣ ΚΑΙ ΧΕΙΡΙΣΜΟΥ 
Να φυλάσσεται σε καθαρό χώρο, μακριά από υγρασία.
Ελέγχετε όλα τα εμφυτεύματα και τα βοηθητικά υλικά πριν 
τα χρησιμοποιήσετε, για να διαπιστώσετε τυχόν αστοχίες.

ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΙ ΛΟΓΩ ΑΛΛΗΛΕΠΙΔΡΑΣΗΣ 
Δεν έχει αξιολογηθεί η ασφάλεια και η συμβατότητα 
αυτού του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος σε 
περιβάλλον μαγνητικού συντονισμού (MRI). Αυτό το 
ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν δεν έχει υποβληθεί σε δοκιμή για 
θέρμανση ή μετατόπιση σε περιβάλλον MRI. Αν κάποιος 
ασθενής που φέρει μεταλλικά εμφυτεύματα υποβληθεί σε 
εξέταση MRI, μπορεί να προκληθεί ζημιά στον εξοπλισμό 
και βλάβη στον ασθενή.

ΣΥΣΚΕΥΑΣΙΑ  
Τα εμφυτεύματα διατίθενται σε μοναδιαία συσκευασία. 
Παρέχονται αποστειρωμένα σε διπλή συσκευασία. Η 
ακεραιότητα της συσκευασίας και της σήμανσης θα πρέπει 
να ελέγχεται: μην αποδεχθείτε κανένα εμφύτευμα που δεν 
βρίσκεται σε ακέραιη συσκευασία. Από τη στιγμή που θα 
ανοιχθεί η στείρα συσκευασία μέχρι και την τοποθέτηση 
του εμφυτεύματος, θα πρέπει να λαμβάνονται όλα τα 
αναγκαία μέτρα ασηψίας.
Μην επαναποστειρώνετε ποτέ τον κλωβό SQUALE. 
Επιστρέψτε τα εμφυτεύματα στην OSD, 6 μήνες πριν από 
την ημερομηνία λήξης.
Τα εργαλεία διατίθενται σε περιέκτη ή σε μοναδιαία 
συσκευασία.

ΚΑΘΑΡΙΣΜΟΣ, ΑΠΟΛΥΜΑΝΣΗ ΚΑΙ 
ΑΠΟΣΤΕΙΡΩΣΗ ΤΩΝ ΒΟΗΘΗΤΙΚΩΝ ΥΛΙΚΩΝ
Είτε αφαιρεθούν απευθείας από την αρχική συσκευασία 
είτε από δίσκο εργαλειοδοσίας, τα βοηθητικά υλικά θα 
πρέπει να καθαρίζονται και να απολυμαίνονται σύμφωνα 
με την ισχύουσα νομοθεσία πριν από κάθε αποστείρωση.
Ακολουθήστε τις καθιερωμένες διαδικασίες και ανατρέξτε 
στις οδηγίες χρήσης των βοηθητικών υλικών SQUALE : 
κωδ. αναφοράς Rev_XXXXXXXX_ANC_SQAS_IFU.

ΠΡΟΕΙΔΟΠΟΙΗΣΕΙΣ ΚΑΙ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
Κατά το χειρισμό των προϊόντων, πρέπει να λαμβάνονται 
ορισμένες προφυλάξεις: 
-   Η συσκευασία πρέπει να ανοίγεται κοντά στο χειρουργικό 

πεδίο;
-   Ο χειρισμός των ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων πρέπει 

να πραγματοποιείται με προσοχή.

ΑΦΑΙΡΕΣΗ ΤΟΥ ΙΑΤΡΟΤΕΧΝΟΛΟΓΙΚΟΥ 
ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΟΣ 
Η ανάγκη αφαίρεσης και αντικατάστασης των 
εμφυτευμάτων με γνωστές και καθιερωμένες τεχνικές 
εναπόκειται στην κρίση του χειρουργού. Η αφαίρεση των 
εμφυτευμάτων πραγματοποιείται με τα ίδια εργαλεία που 
χρησιμοποιήθηκαν για την τοποθέτηση. 
Αν χρειαστεί να αφαιρεθεί το προϊόν, δεν θα πρέπει 
να επαναχρησιμοποιηθεί και θα πρέπει να απορριφθεί 
σύμφωνα με το καθιερωμένο πρωτόκολλο της μονάδας 
υγείας, ώστε να περιοριστεί ο κίνδυνος διασταυρούμενης 
μόλυνσης.

ΕΠΙΣΚΕΥΗ 
Afin de protéger les personnes en charge de la Κάθε προϊόν 
που έχει υποστεί ζημιά δεν πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται 
περαιτέρω και πρέπει να επιστρέφεται για επισκευή. 
Για να προστατευτούν τα άτομα που θα πραγματοποιήσουν 
την επισκευή, δεν πρέπει να αποστέλλονται για επισκευή 
εργαλεία που δεν έχουν προηγουμένως υποβληθεί στις 
διαδικασίες απολύμανσης/ καθαρισμού/ αποστείρωσης. 
Αν τα βοηθητικά υλικά είναι ακάθαρτα ή τα προϊόντα προς 
επισκευή έχουν τροποποιηθεί, η OSD διατηρεί το δικαίωμα 
να επισκευάσει αυτά τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα με 
δικά σας έξοδα ή να αρνηθεί τελείως την επισκευή.

ΑΠΟΡΡΙΨΗ 
Αν χρειαστεί, το προϊόν μπορεί να απορριφθεί σύμφωνα με 
τις βέλτιστες πρακτικές απόρριψης δυνητικά μολυσματικών 
αποβλήτων που προέρχονται από νοσηλευτικές 
δραστηριότητες. Η απόρριψη αυτού του προϊόντος δεν 
συνεπάγεται ειδικούς ή ασυνήθεις κινδύνους. 
 
ΕΠΙΣΤΡΟΦΗ ΠΡΟΪΟΝΤΩΝ 
Η μονάδα υγείας (νοσοκομείο, κλινική) πρέπει να τηρεί 
τις συστάσεις που αναγράφονται στο φυλλάδιο που 
συνοδεύει το προϊόν πριν επιστρέψει το προϊόν στην OSD. 
Επίσης, αν η μονάδα υγείας δεν έχει την κυριότητα 
του ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος, η μονάδα υγείας 
αποδέχεται να χρεωθεί το προϊόν και δεσμεύεται ότι θα 
λάβει όλα τα αναγκαία μέτρα για να το εξοφλήσει στις 
ακόλουθες περιπτώσεις: 
-  Αν το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν πρόκειται να 

χρησιμοποιηθεί σε συνθήκες όπου υπάρχει υποψία 
επαφής με μη συμβατικούς μολυσματικούς παράγοντες 
(NCTA) (μέσω του ασθενή ή της χειρουργικής πράξης), 

-  Αν επιβάλλεται η καταστροφή του ιατροτεχνολογικού 
προϊόντος από τους υγειονομικούς κανονισμούς, 
καθώς και αν έχει υποστεί φθορά το υλικό επειδή δεν 
τηρήθηκαν οι συστάσεις της OSD που περιλαμβάνονται 
στις παρούσες οδηγίες χρήσης όσον αφορά τη φύλαξη, 
την απολύμανση, τον καθαρισμό και την αποστείρωση 
του προϊόντος. 

ΠΡΟΣΟΧΗ
Είναι απαραίτητο να τηρούνται οι διατάξεις που 
περιλαμβάνονται στα ακόλουθα επίσημα έγγραφα:
-   Γαλλική οδηγία DGS/RI3/2011/449 της 1ης Δεκεμβρίου 

2011 που αφορά την επικαιροποίηση των συστάσεων για 
τον περιορισμό των κινδύνων μετάδοσης μη συμβατικών 
μολυσματικών παραγόντων κατά τη διενέργεια 
επεμβατικών πράξεων. 

-   Γαλλική εγκύκλιος DGS/SD5C/DHOS/2005/435 της 
23ης Σεπτεμβρίου 2005 που αφορά τις συστάσεις για 
την επεξεργασία ιατροτεχνολογικών προϊόντων που 
έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί σε άτομα στα οποία χορηγήθηκαν 
ασταθή προϊόντα αίματος από δότες που εκ των υστέρων 
διαγνώστηκαν με παραλλαγή της νόσου Creutzfeld-Ja-
kob (vMCJ). 

Σημείωση: Ο ορθοπαιδικές πράξεις θεωρείται ότι 
δεν ενέχουν κίνδυνο μετάδοσης μη συμβατικών 
μολυσματικών παραγόντων (NCTA). Για πλήρη 
εξουδετέρωση πρέπει να χρησιμοποιείται διάλυμα 
ανθρακικού νατρίου (1N) ή υποχλωριώδους νατρίου, 
με συγκέντρωση ενεργού χωρίου 2%, για 60 λεπτά σε 
θερμοκρασία περιβάλλοντος.
Σε πλήρη εξουδετέρωση πρέπει να υποβάλλονται μόνο 
τα προϊόντα που έχουν χρησιμοποιηθεί σε ασθενείς 
με υποψία ή παρουσία μεταδοτικής σπογγώδους 
εγκεφαλοπάθειας πριν από την επεμβατική πράξη.

RÜCKSENDUNG 
Die Einrichtungen (Krankenhäuser, Kliniken) müssen die 
auf dem Beilagezettel angegebenen Hinweise vor Rücksen-
dung an OSD beachten. 
Außerdem muss die medizinische Einrichtung, wenn sie 
nicht Eigentümer des Medizinproduktes ist, die Rechnung 
hierfür übernehmen und alle notwendigen Vorkehrungen 
treffen, um die Zahlung in folgenden Fällen vorzunehmen: 
-  Wenn das Medizinprodukte unter Umständen verwendet 

werden soll, unter denen der Verdacht auf Kontakt mit 
NCTA (Patienten oder chirurgisches Risiko) besteht; 

-  Wenn eine Vernichtung des Medizinproduktes unter der 
Einhaltung von Hygienevorschriften und bei Einhaltung 
der in diesem Handbuch für die Lagerung, Dekontami-
nation, Reinigung und Sterilisation erwähnten Hinweise 
von OSD und die eine Schädigung des Materials hervor-
ruft, vorgeschrieben ist. 

Unkonventionell übertragbare Erreger
Die folgenden Bestimmungen müssen beachtet werden:
-   Die französische Vorschrift DGS/RI3/2011/449 vom 1. 

Dezember 2011 bezüglich der Aktualisierung der Em-
pfehlungen, die darauf abzielen, die Übertragungsrisiken 
durch unkonventionelle übertragbare Krankheitserreger 
während invasiver Eingriffe zu reduzieren

Der französische Runderlass DGS/SD5C/DHOS/2005/435 
vom 23. September 2005 hinsichtlich der Empfehlungen 
für die Behandlung von beim Patienten verwendeten Me-
dizinprodukten, die labile Blutprodukte (LBP) retrospektiv 
mit einer Variante der Creutzfeld-Jakob-Krankheit (vMCJ) 
erhalten
Anmerkung: Eingriffe in der Orthopädie werden nicht als 
durch unkonventionelle übertragbare Krankheitserreger 
gefährdet angesehen. Eine vollständige Inaktivierung muss 
60 Minuten lang mittels einmolarer Natronlauge (1n) oder 
Natriumhypochlorit in einer Konzentration von 2 % akti-
vem Chlor bei Raumtemperatur durchgeführt werden.
Sie darf nicht Medizinprodukten vorbehalten sein, die 
beim Patienten verwendet werden, bei dem der Verdacht 
auf TSE besteht oder der vor dem invasiven Eingriff davon 
betroffen ist

GARANTIE 
Das Unternehmen OSD sorgt dafür, dass diese gelieferten Pro-
dukte den damit verbundenen Spezifikationen entsprechen.
Darüber hinaus gilt diese Garantie nicht im Fall von un-
sachgemäßer Verwendung oder unsachgemäßer Handha-
bung des Medizinprodukts. OSD lehnt die Verantwortung 
für die Verwendung von zusätzlichem Zubehör während 
der Implantation des Medizinproduktes SQUALE ab. 
Jedes defekte Instrument muss an OSD zurückgeschickt 
werden, um ersetzt bzw. vernichtet zu werden.
Dieses Handbuch muss zugänglich sein und griffbereit in 
der Nähe der Medizinprodukte aufbewahrt werden.
OSD wird keine Haftung für Schäden übernehmen 
können, die durch eine nicht sachgemäße Verwendung 
und/oder Handhabung des Medizinproduktes entstehen 
und im Fall von Reparaturen und/oder Modifikationen am 
Instrument, die durch eine nicht autorisierte Person vorge-
nommen wurde. 
Das Unternehmen OSD verbürgt sich nicht für das kli-
nische Ergebnis, wohl wissend, dass Restrisiken den Erfolg 
der Operation gefährden können.

Οδηγίες χρήσης GR

SQUALE - Πρόσθιος αυχενικός κλωβός

ΠΕΡΙΓΡΑΦΗ ΤΟΥ ΕΜΦΥΤΕΥΜΑΤΟΣ
Οι κλωβοί SQUALE προορίζονται για χρήση ως 
μέσο χειρουργικής σταθεροποίησης παρακείμενων 
σπονδυλικών μονάδων από A3 έως A7, διατηρώντας 
ή διορθώνοντας το ύψος του μεσοσπονδύλιου χώρου 
και τη διάμετρο των μεσοσπονδύλιων τρημάτων, για 
όσο χρόνο απαιτείται ώστε να επιτευχθεί διασωματική 
σπονδυλοδεσία. Σε καμία περίπτωση δεν μπορούν αυτά 
τα εμφυτεύματα να υποκαταστήσουν μόνιμα το οστό ούτε 
και κανέναν άλλο ιστό, ιδιαιτέρως σε περίπτωση ατελούς 
πώρωσης της σπονδυλοδεσίας.
Ο κλωβός SQUALE μπορεί να χρησιμοποιηθεί σε 
συνδυασμό με σύστημα οστεοσύνθεσης. Αυτή η επιλογή 
εναπόκειται στην κρίση του χειρουργού, καθώς και η 
μετεγχειρητική ακινητοποίηση.
Κατά κανόνα, μαζί με το εμφύτευμα χρησιμοποιείται 
αυτομόσχευμα ή οστικό υποκατάστατο.
Ο κλωβός SQUALE κατασκευάζεται από το υλικό 
OXPEKK®, που είναι βιοσυμβατό (ISO 10993). Οι 
ακτινοσκιεροί δείκτες κατασκευάζονται από ταντάλιο 
Ta (ASTM F560) και οι καρφίδες των κλωβών πλάτους 
14  mm κατασκευάζονται από κράμα τιτανίου TA6V 
Eli (ISO 5832-3). Αυτό το ιατροτεχνολογικό προϊόν 
προορίζεται για χρήση σε ασθενείς ηλικίας τουλάχιστον 20 
ετών, και έχει διάρκεια ζωής 64 ετών (1).
(1)  Η διάρκεια ζωής υπολογίζεται με βάση το μέσο 

προσδόκιμο ζωής σύμφωνα με τον Παγκόσμιο 
Οργανισμό Υγείας (ΠΟΥ).

ΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
1.  Εκφυλιστικές παθήσεις της αυχενικής μοίρας της 

σπονδυλικής στήλης 
2.  Στένωση της αυχενικής μοίρας 
3.  Κήλη μεσοσπονδύλιου δίσκου 
4.  Σπονδύλωση 
5.  Σπονδυλολίσθηση 
6.  Τραυματικές κακώσεις 

ΑΝΤΕΝΔΕΙΞΕΙΣ
Αντενδείξεις εν γνώσει της OSD.
1.  Λοίμωξη (δηλ. οξεία ή χρόνια, τοπική ή συστημική)
2.  Αλλεργία (δηλ. αλλεργία, υπερευαισθητοποίηση ή 

δυσανεξία (ύποπτη ή γνωστή) σε ένα ή περισσότερα 
υλικά κατασκευής του προϊόντος)

3.  Κάπνισμα (δηλ. τοξικομανία και/ή τάση κατάχρησης 
ναρκωτικών ουσιών, φαρμακευτικών ουσιών, καπνού ή 
αλκοόλ)

4.  Παθολογική παχυσαρκία 
5.  Όγκος/ Νεοπλασία 
6.  Διαβήτης 
7.  Σημαντικός βαθμός συννοσηρότητας που σχετίζεται 

με ασθενή συνολική κατάσταση υγείας (δηλ. μείζων 
συννοσηρότητα)

8.  Ρευματοειδής αρθρίτιδα 
9.  Οστεοαρθρίτιδα 
10.  Οστεοπόρωση 
11.  Λήψη στεροειδών για μεγάλο διάστημα
12.  Αυχενική αστάθεια 
13.  Βαριά αυχενική παραμόρφωση 
14.  Οστεοποίηση δίσκου ή οπίσθιου επιμήκη συνδέσμου 
15.  Νευροεκφυλιστική νόσος
16.  Μεταβολική νόσος/ νεφρική ανεπάρκεια
17.  Επέμβαση αναθεώρησης 
18.  Αντενδείκνυται για τη θεραπεία ασθενών που 

ενδέχεται να μην ακολουθήσουν τις μετεγχειρητικές 
οδηγίες, καθώς και σε ορισμένες περιπτώσεις άνοιας 
και ψυχικής νόσου 

19.  Χρήση με οπίσθια προσπέλαση (δεν περιλαμβάνεται 
στον τεχνικό φάκελο του προϊόντος)

20.  Εγκυμοσύνη 
Αυτές οι αντενδείξεις είναι ενδεικτικές και προέρχονται 
από τη βιβλιογραφία. Κατά την κρίση και υπό την 
αποκλειστική ευθύνη του χειρουργού, μπορεί να 
απαιτείται χειρουργική επέμβαση στην αυχενική μοίρα 
της σπονδυλικής στήλης σε ασθενή που παρουσιάζει μία 
ή περισσότερες από τις ανωτέρω αντενδείξεις. Η εταιρεία 
OSD δεν εγγυάται το κλινικό αποτέλεσμα και δεν μπορεί 
να θεωρηθεί υπεύθυνη για δυνητικές επιπλοκές.

ΠΑΡΑΓΟΝΤΕΣ ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΥ (ΚΙΝΔΥΝΟΙ ΠΟΥ 
ΣΧΕΤΙΖΟΝΤΑΙ ΜΕ ΤΟΝ ΤΡΟΠΟ ΖΩΗΣ ΤΟΥ 
ΑΣΘΕΝΗ)
Παράγοντες εν γνώσει της OSD.
1.  Μεγάλα και/ή επαναλαμβανόμενα φορτία 
2.  Ακατάλληλες αθλητικές ή επαγγελματικές σωματικές 

δραστηριότητες
3.  Κάπνισμα
4.  Συστηματικά ή μεταβολικά προβλήματα

ΠΡΟΕΓΧΕΙΡΗΤΙΚΕΣ ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
1.  Πριν εξεταστεί το ενδεχόμενο τοποθέτησης 

εμφυτεύματος, ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να λάβει υπ’ 
όψιν τη γενική κατάσταση της υγείας του ασθενή και 
τη δυνατότητα ή την αδυναμία εφαρμογής άλλης μη 
χειρουργικής ή χειρουργικής θεραπείας.

2.  Ο χειρουργός θα πρέπει να λάβει υπ’ όψιν τυχόν 
προηγούμενες ιατρικές επεμβάσεις στις οποίες έχει 
υποβληθεί ο ασθενής.

3.  Όλοι οι ασθενείς που παρουσιάζουν κάποια αντένδειξη 
θα πρέπει να απορρίπτονται.

4.  Ο ασθενής θα πρέπει να ενημερωθεί για τον δυνητικό 
κίνδυνο αποτυχίας της επέμβασης και για τις 
επακόλουθες επιπτώσεις.

5.  Ο ασθενής θα πρέπει επίσης να ενημερωθεί για τον 
κίνδυνο μη πώρωσης που σχετίζεται με το κάπνισμα.

ΔΙΕΓΧΕΙΡΗΤΙΚΕΣ ΚΑΙ ΜΕΤΕΓΧΕΙΡΗΤΙΚΕΣ 
ΠΡΟΦΥΛΑΞΕΙΣ
1.  Ο χειρουργός πρέπει να ενημερώσει τον ασθενή για 

τις προφυλάξεις που θα πρέπει να λάβει μετά την 
εμφύτευση.

2.  Καθαρίζετε και απολυμαίνετε τα ιατροτεχνολογικά 
προϊόντα που παρέχονται μη στείρα πριν τα 
αποστειρώσετε.

3.  Μην συνδυάζετε τα ιατροτεχνολογικά προϊόντα 
SQUALE με υλικά άλλων κατασκευαστών που 
ενδέχεται να επηρεάσουν τη φυσική ακεραιότητα του 
ιατροτεχνολογικού προϊόντος.

4.  Πρέπει να ακολουθείται η χειρουργική τεχνική που 
συνιστά η OSD και ο χειρουργός πρέπει να έχει 
εξοικειωθεί με αυτή την τεχνική.

5.  Επιλέξτε το κατάλληλο μέγεθος και τοποθετήστε 
σωστά το εμφύτευμα (αν δεν είναι δυνατόν να 
τοποθετηθεί σωστά το εμφύτευμα, συνιστούμε να 
εξετάζεται άλλη θεραπεία).
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